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Lg; MAYOR’S OFFICE COORDINATORS REPORT
| OVERALL STATUS (please circle): APPROVED [ | DENIED D N/A [ | CANCELED

D opetton® S 2 . Event Name: Client Relation Operations Pep Rally
% September 27, 2018

Event Date :

Street Closure: None

Organization Nafrie: Quicken Loans, Inc.
Street Address: 1090 Woodward Avenue Detroit, Ml 48226

Receipt date of the COMPLETED Special Events Application:
Date of City Clerk's Departmental Reference Communication:
Due date for City Departments reports:

Due date for the Coordinators Report to City Clerk:

Event Elements (check all that apply):

D Walkathon D Carnival/Circus |:| Concert/Performance l:l Run/Marathon
[ ] Bike Race [ ] Religious Ceremony [ _] Political Ceremony [ ] Festival
D Filming D Parade I:l Sports/Recreation D Rally/Demonstration

l:' Fireworks D Convention/Conference Other: Private Corporate Event

I:l 24-Hour Liquor License

Petition Communications (include date/time)

Quicken Loans Appreciation Event for the Client Experience Operations Department located at
Comerica Lots 1 & 2 from 5:00pm - 8:00pm.

** ALL permits and license requirements must be fulfilled for an approval status **
Date Department | NJ/A | APPROVED | DENIED Additional Comments

Contracted with Olympia Security to

DPD D D Provide Private Security Services

Pending Inspections; Contracted with BLS
DFD/ [I D Services to Provide Private EMS Services
EMS
No Permits Required
opw | [] []
Health Dept. | [_| [] No Permits Required

-

F. lnder NB 1-0 (s;ps)

ENTERED SEP20208 M.



Date Department | N/A | APPROVED | DENIED Additional Comments
Fencing Required
e [] []
No Jurisdiction
Recreation I:I

Bidg & Safety

N

Permits Required for Tents, Generators &
Stages

Liquor License Required

O O O

Bus. License
, All Necessary permits must be obtained
May_or S prior to event. If permits are not obtained,
Office
departments can enforce closure of event.
- No Jurisdiction
Municipal
Parking [:I
DDOT No Impact on Buses

]

N

I A I O AR O I

MAYOR'’S OFFICE

Signaturezl’@)xﬂ_bhw Ci( UJQ}'\JA

Date: ’\)WM lf)f 2018




City of Befroit

Janice M. Winfrey OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK Caven West
City Clerk Deputy City Clerk/Chief of Staff

DEPARTMENTAL REFERENCE COMMUNICATION

Monday, September 17, 2018

To: The Department or Commission Listed Below

From: Janice M. Winfrey, Detroit City Clerk

The following petition is herewith referred to you for report and recommendation to the
City Council.

In accordance with that body's directive, kindly return the same with your report in duplicate
within four (4) weeks.

MAYOR'S OFFICE  DPW - CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT POLICE DEPARTMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT  BUSINESS LICENSE CENTER

529 Quicken Loans Inc, request to hold "Client Relations Operations Pep Rally" on
September 27, 2018 from 5:00 PM to 8:00 PM at Comeica Field Parking lots
with set up to begin on 9/25/18 and tear down complete on 9/28/18

200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center s Detroit, Michigan 48226-3400
(313) 224 3260 » Fax (313) 224-1466



City of Detroit Special Events Application

Successful events are the result of advance planning, effective communication and teamwork. The City
of Detroit will be strictly adhering to the Special Events Guidelines; please print them out for reference.
Petitioners are required to complete the information below so that the City of Detroit may gain a thorough
understanding of the scope and needs of the event. This form must be completed and returned to the Special
Events and Film Handling Office at least 60 days prior to the first date of the event. If submitted later than
60 days prior, application is subject to denial. Please type or priut clearly and attach additional sheets and
maps as needed.

Seetion 1- GENERAL EVENT INFORMATION

Event Name: Client Relation Operations Pep Rally

Event Location: Comerica Parking Lots (Lot 1 & Lot 2)

Is this going to be an annual event? [ Yes % No

Section 2- ORGANIZATION/APPLICANT INFORMATION

Organization Name: Quicken Loans INC.

Organization Mailing Address: 1050 Woodward Ave. Detroit M148226

Business Phone: (313) 373-0093 Business Website: QuickenLoans.com

Applicant Name: Becky Glvnn

Business Phone:  (313) 373-0093 Cell Phone: (313) 820-5451 Email: BeckyGlynn@QuickenLoans,com

Event On-Site Contact Person:

Name: Becky Glynn

Business Phone: (313)373-0093 Cell Phone: (313) 820-5451 Email: BeckyGlynn@QuickenLoans.com

Event Elements (check all that apply)

| 1 Walkathon [ ] Camival/Cireus i ] Concert/Pecformance

[ ]Run/Marathon [ ] Bike Race [ ]Religious Ceremony

[ ]Political Event [ ] Festival [ }Filming

[ 1Parade [ ) Sports/Recreation [ ]Rally/Demonsiration

[ ] Convention/Conlerence [ ] Fireworks | X ] Other: Private Corporate Event

Please provide a bricf deseription of your event:

This will be an appreciation event for our Client Experience Operations department of the company. This is a private event for this
area of the business. Food, Alcohol, and non-alcoholic beverages will be served through Olympia Catering. There will be
large tents on site (two (2) 60x210 & one (1) 60x90) provided by Wah] Tents. American Rental will be providing five (5)
20x20 tents for the catering staff.




What are the projected set-up; event and tear down dates anid times (must be completéd)?

Bégin Set-up Diite : 5/25/18 Time: 8:00am Complele Sét-up Date:  9/26/18 Time:  6:00pm
Event Start Date: '9/27/18 Time; 5:00pm Event End Date: 9/27/18 Time: ‘Sfﬂ'Qp.m
Begin Tearing Down Date: 9/27/18 Complele Tear Down Date: 9/28/18

Event Times (Il more than one day, give times for each day):
9/27/18 from 8:00pm - 11:00ptn & 9/28 from 8:00am — 6:00prm

Section 3- LOCATION/SITE INFORMATION

Location of Evenl: Comerica Lots 1 & 2

Facililies 16 be ised (circle):— Street Bidewalk "Park City
Facility

Please attach a copy of Port-a-fohn, Sunitation, and Emergency Medical Agrecments as-well as a:site-plan which illustrates fhg
-anticipited layoul of your cvent including the following:

-Public eiitrance and exit: -Location of First Aid

-Location of merchandising booths ~Lacation of firc lanc

~Locstion of food booths -Proposed roiite far’ walk/run.
-Location ol garbage récéplacles -Logation of tents and candpies.
-Location of beverage booths -Sketelt of street closure

<Lacation of sound stages -Lgeation of bleachers

-Location of hand washing sinks -Location of press arca

-Location.ol portable.restrooms -Skelch of proposed light pole banners

Seetion 4- ENTERTAINMENT

Describe: ihic eitertaininent for this vear’s event:

DJ, Dramline, Cheerleaders, inflateible slide, (2) inflatable tugga touchdown, inflatable field goal game, Cornliole, and caloring wall

‘Wil a sound system be used?- O Yes I No

If yes, what type of spund system? Extetnal sound system

Describe specific power needs for entértiinment and/or fusic:
Speaker system for DI, microplione; and 8 TV monitors

How many generators will be used? 1 unit

How will thé generators be fucled? Electrie powered/85 kVA Geénerator




Name of vendor providing geunerators:

Premier Event Technology

Contact Person: Adam Martin

Address: 15630 Michigan Ave Phone: (248) 230-2640

City/State/Zip Dearborn, MI 48126

Section 5- SALES INFORMATION

Will thete be advanced ticket sales? L1 Yes O No
If yes, please describe:

Will there be on-site ticket sales? [J Yes O No
If yes, list price(s):

Will there be vending or sales? Yes ONo
If yes, check afl that apply:

{ ]Food [ ] Merchandise [ ) Non-Alcoholic Beverages [ ] Alcoholic Beverages

Indicate type of items to be sold:

Section 6- PUBLIC SAFETY & PARKING INFORMATION

Name of Private Security Company: Olyrnpia Entertainment Inc. Security

Contact Person: Johnny Jackson

2525 Woodward Ave Phone: (313) 471-7430

_City/State/Zip: Detroit M1 48226

Number of Private Security. Personnel Hited Per Shift: 35

Are the private security personnel {check all that apply):

| ) Licensed [ 1Armed [ ] Bonded

How will you advise attendees of parking options?

_No onsite parking required, attendees will be parking in their assigned company parking spots.




Sccetion 7- COMMUNICATION & COMMUNITY IMPACT INFORMATION

How will your event impact the surrounding community (i.e. pedestrian traffic, sound carryover, safety)?
No pedestrian aceess on the road between Lot 1 & Lot 2 (see diagram) between Woodward Ave through and Witherell Strect

Have local neighborhood groups/businesses approved your event? O Yos per Olympia Entertainment

Indicate what steps you have or will take to notify them of your event: Olympiu Entertainment will be

contacting the local community

Scetion 8- EVENT SET-UP

Complete the appropriate categories that apply (o the évent Structure

How Many? Size/Height
Booth
Tents (enclosed on 3 sides) e (5) 20 x 20
Canopy (open on all sides) 3 (2)60x 210 & (1) 60 x 90
Staging/Scaffolding 3 Stape 1=(1132"1x8'dx 4’h
Stage 2=(1) 1271 x 12'dx 1.5"h
StageI=(1)8"1x8hx1’h
Bleachers 9 14x8

Section 9- COMPLETE ALL THAT APPLY

Emergency medical services? BLS Services

Contact Person: Candice Weaver

Address: 2525 Woodward Ave

City/State/Zip: Detroit. M1 48226

Name of company providing port-a-johns. American Rentals, INC.

Contact Person: Tom Mollitor

Address: 4901 W. Grand River Ave Phone: (517) 204« 0666

City/State/Zip: Lansing, MI 48906

Name of private catering company? Olympia Catering

Contacl Person: Jennifer Tempos

Address: 2211 Woodward Ave Phone: (313) 471-3218

City/State/Zip: Detroit, MI 48226
4




SPECIAL USE REQUESTS

List any streets or possible streets you are requesting to be closed, Include the day. date; and time of requeested closing and reopening.
Neighborhood Signatures must be submilted with application for approval. Barricades are nof available from the City of Detroit,

Attach a map or sketch of the proposed arca for closure,

STREET NAME:
FROM: TO:.

CLOSURE.DATES: BEG TIME: END TIME;
REOPEN DATE: TIME:

STREET NAME:

FROM: TO:.

CLOSURE DATES: BEG TIME: END TiME:
REOPEN DATE: TIME:

STREET NAME:

FROM: TO:

CLOSURE DATES: BEG TIME: ENB TIME:
REOPEN DAE: TIME:

STREET NAME:

FROM: TO:

CLOSURE DATES: REG TIME: END TIME:
REOPEN DATE: TIME:

STREET NAME:

FROM:. TO:




CLOSURE DATES: BEG TIME: JEND TIME:

REOPEN DATE: TIME:




PLEASE ADD IMPORTANT INFORMATION BELOW AND ATTACH A COPY OF THE FOLLOWING:
1) CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
2y EMERGENCY MEDICAL AGREEMENT
3) SANITATION AGREEMENT
4) PORT-A-JOHN AGREEMENT

) COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION

Wy

“This. is a private event on Qlympia Ertertainment property. They will be provide their standard event operation
standards.i.¢. providing emergeiicy medical personal and sariitation plan from'set up te load aut.




AUTHORIZATION & AFFADAVIT OF APPLICANT

I certify that the information contained in the foregoing application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief that I have read, understood and agreed to abide by the rules and regulations governing the proposed
Special Event, and 1 understand that this application is made subject to the rules and regulations established by the
Mayaor or the Mayor’s designee. Applicant agyrees to comply with all other requirements of the City, County, State,
and Federal Government and any other applicable entity, which may pertain to Special Events. I further agree to
abide by these rules, and further certify that 1, on behalf of the Event agree to be financially responsible for any
costs and fees that may be incurred by or on behalf of the Event, to the City of Detroit.

Signature of Apphcant: Date

NOTE: Completion of this form does not constitute approval of your event. Pending review by the Special Events
Management Team, you will be notified of any requirements, fees, and/or restrictions pertaining to your event.

HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION

The Applicant agrees to indemnify and hold the City of Detroit (which includes its agencies, officers, elected
officials, appointed officials and employees) harmless from and against injury, loss, damage or liability (or any
claims in respect of the foregoing including claims for personal injury and death, damage to property, and
reasonable outside attorney’s fees) arising from activities associated with this permit, except to the extent attributable
to the gross negligence or intentional act or omission of the City.

Applicant affirms that Applicant has read and understands the Hold Harmless and Indemnification provision and
agrees to the terms expressed therein.

(Please Print)

Event Name: | '- Event Date:

Event Organizer:

Applicant Signature:__\ |\ | Date:




STATE OF MICHIGAN - LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

This is 1o cerlify that a License Is hereby granied to the person(s) named with ihe stipulation that the ficensee is in compliance with Commussion Bule R
436.1003, which slates that a licensee shall comply with all state and local building, plumbing, zoning sanitalion, and healih laws, rules, and orginances as
delermined by Ihe state and local law enforcement officials who have jurisdicion over the licensee. Issuance of this license by the Michigan Liquor Control

Commission does not waive this requwement. The licensee must oblain all olher required state and local licensas, permils, and approvals for this business
before using this icense lor the sale of alcohalic liquor on the licensed pramises.

This License 1s grantad in accordance with the prowisions of Act 58 of the Public Acts of 1898 and shall continue in force lar ihe panod designated uniess

o&.snan:.n:.”oaa_zumcmnm:nwa.ngoa.oanmnﬁﬂmaaﬁ_m:aﬁn by the Michigan Liquor Control Commission. Failure 1o comply with all laws and rules may tesuli in the
and Regulatary Atfairs  pgygcation of this license.

TBIS LICENSE SUPERSEDES ANY AND ALL OTHER LICENSES ISSUED PRYOR TO APRIL 27, 2018

INWITN -OF,
BUSINESS ID: 4489 FILE NUMBER: D59672 this License rMmvaMmmW e
OLYNMPIA ENTERTAINMENT, INC. and sesaled by both the Michigan
D/B/A FOX THEATRE Liquor Conlral Commission and the
Licenseas(s}.
WAYNE COUNTY
2211 WOODWARD AVE, p-236 LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
DETROIT, MI 48201-34&7 DETROIT CITY -‘%m "1
N
LICENSE # LICENSE: ACT: e = N
11097 Specially Designated Merchant -AY\ % .
/Yo O Buimby
6864 Class C el ! v
TOTAT BARS: 21 CUTDOOR SERVICE AREA: ROCMS ¢ £ £ : rlll
DIRECT-CONNECTIONS: 19 PASSENGERS:
SIGNATURE
PERMIT L SIFE(S) ‘TURE(S)

Sunday Sales (PMj, Dance-Entertainment, Specific Purpose({Special BEvents} LSunday~Sunday
Hours: 9:00 AM-12:00 PM), Specific Purpose (Other ,Conventions) [Sunday-Sunday Hours: 9:00
AM-12:00 PM|. Sunday Sales (AM), Caterang, Direct Connection{15], Additiona}l Bar{20)

2018

LICENSE EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2018 - EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2019 No\— @

Q)




Quicken Loans Client Relations Operations Pep Rally — Thursday September 27, 2018

Contents for Special Events Application
1. Copy of State of Michigan Liquor License for Olympia Entertainment, Inc.
a. Attached. Page

2. WhisperWatt Generator
a. Attached. Page 2-5

3. American Rental — Portable Toilets
a. Attached. Page 6

4. Tent inforimation for five(5) 20X20 tents
a. Attached. Page 7-12

5. Event Layout w/key
a. Attached. Page 13

6. StageRight
a. Structural info for all staging. Attached Page 14-19

7. ‘Wahl Tent info. for Two 60X120 & One(1) 60X90
a. Attached. Page 20-88

8. Temporary Tent Restraint Requirements
a. Willsend 9/17

9. Copy of License Agreement between Quicken:Loans & Qlympia
a. Will send 9/17

10. Copy of COI by QL for City of Detroit
a. Will send:-by 9/17
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MULTIgWUIR

MQ@ POWER WhisperWatt™ Series Generator

Prime Rating - 68 kW (85 kVA)
Standby Rating ~ 75 kW (94 kVA)
Three-Phase, 60 Hertz, 0.8 PF

STANDARD FEATURES

m Heavy duty, 4-cycle, direct injection, turbocharged diesel
engine provides maximum reliability.

W Brushless alternator reduces service and maintenance
requirements and meets temperature rise standards for Class
F insulation systems.

m Open delta excitation design provides virtually unlimited
excitation for maximum motor starting capability.

| Automatic voltage regulator (AVR) provides precise regulation.

B Electronic Governor Control (Crystal Sync) — maintains
frequency to within £0.25% from no load fo full load.

® Fullload acceptance of standby nameplate rating in one step
(NFPA 110, para 5-13.2.6).

B Sound attenuated, weather resistant, steal housing provides
operation at 63 dB(A} at 23 feet. Fully lockable enclosure
allows safe unattended operation.

® Internal fuel tank with direct reading of fuel gauge.

B Seven stage powder coat paint system provides durability
and weather protection,

W Fuelfwater separator removes condensation from fuel for
extended engine life. Panel mounted alarm light included.

m Complete engine analog instrumentation includes DC
ammeter, oil pressure gauge, water temp. gauge, fuel
level gauge, tachometer/hour meter, preheat indicator, and
emergency shutdown monitors.

W Complete generator analog instrumentation includes voltage
regulator control, ammeter phase selector switch, voltmeter
phase selector switch, AC voltmeter, AC ammeter, frequency
meter, panel light, and circuit breaker.

B Automatic safety shuidown system manitors the engine oil
pressure and coolant temperature. Warning lights indicate
abnormal conditions.

M Automatic start/stop control ~ automatically starts the
generator set during a commercial power failure when used
in conjunction with a transter switch.

M Complete power panel. Fully covered; three-phase terminals
and single phase receptacles allow fast and convenient
hookup far most applications including temporary power
boxes, tools and lighting equipment. The GFCI receptacles
are NEMA 5-20, and the auxilitary outputs use C56369 twist-
lock receptacles.

B Simultaneous single and three phase power,

B Voltage selector switch offers the operator a wide range of
voltages that are manually selectable. Fine tuning of the
output voltage can be accomplished by adjusting the voltage
reguiator control knob to obtain the desired voltage.

W EPA emissions certified - Tier 3 emissions compliant.

DCA85USJ — MQ POWER WHISPERWATT™ SERIES GENERATOR — REV. #11 (01/14/15)
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mutnauir| MQ POWER WhisperWatt™ Series Generator
SPECIFICATIONS

Generator Specifications

Revolving fietd, seli-venlilaled

Fan Load

1.6 ho {1.2 kW)

Coolant Capacity (with radiator)

3.70 gallons {14.0 liters)

Design Drip-proof, single bearing Coolant Flow Rate {per minute) 38 gallons {144 liters}
Armatare Connecilon Star with Neutral Zig Zag Heat Rejection to Coolant (per minute) 3300 Btu (3.5 MJ)
Phase 3 Single Heat Bejection to Room (per minute) 582 Blu {0.614 MJ)
Standby Output 75 KW (94 KVA) 86 KW Maximum Coolant Friction Head 4.0 psi (27.6 kPa)
Prime Oulput 68 KW (85 KVA} 50 KW Maximum Coofant Static Head 32 feet (9.8 metars)
, 30 Voltage {L-L/L-N) 208Y/120, 220Y/127, /A Ambient Temperature Rating 104°F (40°C}
Voliage Selector Switch at 30 240/138 240Y/139
40 Voltage {L-L/L=N} 418Y/240, 440Y/254, S Alr
Voliage Selector Switch at 3@ 4801277 480Y/277 i Combustion Air 226 cim (6.4 m¥min)
(ohage S 2aor120) NA 240/120 Maximum Air Cleaner Restriction 25 in. H,0 (6.25 kPa)
| Power Faclor 0.8 10 Alternator Cooling Air 911 cim (46 m*min)
Voitage Regulation (No load lo full load) +0.5% Radiator Gooling Air 1689 clm (30 m®/min)
Genorator RPM 1800 Minimum Alr Opening to Hoom 7.85 sq. 1, (0.73 5. m)
Fraquancy 60 Hz Minimum DischargeQpening 3.87 sq. ft. (0.36 5q, m)
s : | Extaustsystem |
Excilation Brushlass with AVR
Froquency 50 Hz Gas Flow {full load) 674 cfm (19,1 m*/min)
Fraquaney Regulation: 3-5% under varying oads rom no load Gas Temperature 1094°F (590°C)
No Load 1o Full Load to 100% rated load Maximum Back Pressuire 80.0 in, H,0 (7.5 kPa)
Insulation Class F Rated Voltage Maximum Amps
Sound Level dB(A) Full load at 23 feat 63 188.9Amps (4 wire)
12 120 Volt i el
250A x 2 (Zigzag)
Engine Specifications 94.4Amps (4 wire)
169 240 Volt HATIDS,
Make / Model John Deere / 4045HF285 250A (Zigzag)
Emissions EPA Tier 3 Ceritied 300 240 Yoll 204 Amps
Starting System Elattric 3@ 480 Volt 102 Amps
Design 4-cycle, waler todled, Main Line Circuil Breaker Rating 250 Amps
dicee jection hitiachager! Over Current Relay Trip Set Point 102 Am
Displacement 274.6 in® {4500 cc) 480V Mode Only 2 Amps
No. eylinders 4
Bore x Stroke (mm) 106 x 127 WARRANTY*
Gross Engine Powar Output 113.0 bhp (84.3 kWm) John Deere
i (1119 K . ey
Pists:‘::e - 151;%515; ’(798;:35) 12 months from date of purchase with unlimited hours or 24 montns
Compression Ralio 1 from date of purchase with 2000 hours {(whichever comes first}.
Engina Spesd 800 rpm Generator
Overspeed Limit 2100 rpm 24 months from date of purchase or 2000 hours (whichever ocours first),
Qil Capacity 3.49 gallons (13.2 liters) Trailer
Bat 12V 72Ah x 1 g -
e d 12 monihs excluding normal wear items.
Fuel Systent “Refer to fnie express vaitien, ane-year limited warranty sheet for additional (nformation
HRecommended Fuel ASTM-DI75-No.1 & No.2-D et Tt i
Maximum Fugl Flow {per hou) 15.9 gallons (60 lters) NOTICE
Mpxdmun inlot Hesiclion (Hq) 5:8n. {150 mm) Generator is not intended for use in enclosed areas or where free
:l‘::l' za““ Capag“y 12‘; gallons {150 ""”Siph flow of air s restricted.
onsumption ] ‘
ALT loa: %‘?3 201 Backfeed to a utility system can cause electrocution, shock and/
AL/ Tond 13 162 or property damage. DO NOT connect to any building's electrical
AL 172 load T T system except through an approved device.
AL 1/4 load 20 76 Specifications ara subject to change without nofice.

DCAB5USJ ~ MQ POWER WHISPERWATT™ SERIES GENERATOR — REV. #11 (01/14/15)
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MULTIQUIR

MQ POWER WhisperWatt™ Series Generatlor

MQ POWER DECIBEL LEVELS el
Qur soundproof housing
allows substantially —Sl—lbway ! truck traffic
lower operating ricise
levels than competitive —Average city traffic
designs. WhisperWatts

@— Inside car at 60 mph
WhisperWatl at 23 feet

are at home on
— Air conditioner at 20 feet

construction sites, in
residential
neighborhaods, and at
hospitals — just about
anywhere.

@ — Normal conversation

ULTRA-SILENT FEATURES

m Low Noise Muffler — Large capacity low noise muffler
minimizes exhaust sound.

m Soundproof Casing — The new design divides the cabinet
into three sections, separating the engine, muffler and radiator
for more efficient cooling and reduces noise from the engine
and fans.

®m New Cooling System — An advanced design uses two
separate air intake systems to cool the generator. The engine
tan draws air in te cool the engine and generator housing while
a second electric fan directly cools the radiator. With less air
being drawn into the generator through each fan, considerably
less noise is produced through the top of the generator,

m Environmental Design — Constructed using an integrated
environmental skid and fuel tank. This design fully contains fuel
leakage and any liquid that might leak from the engine such as
lube oil or radiator coolant. All potentially hazardous liquids are

Electric Fan Radintor Engine Box

Oulside Alr

Qutsido Air

AC Gunorntor

Flove of Cooling Air

GENERATOR QUTPUT PANEL
CIRCUIT BREAKERS
CIRCUIT BREAKERS  FOR CS-5369 TWIST

FOR GFCI RECEFTACLES  LOCK RECEPTACLES

C5-6369 TWIST-LOCK
RECEPTACLES (3}
240/120V, 50 AMPS

GFCI RECEPTACLES (2)
120V, 20 AMP

OPTIONAL CONTROL FEATURES

W Emergency Stop Switch — when manually activated shuts
down generator in the event of an emergency.
W Audible alarm — alerts operator of abnormal conditions.

OPTIONAL GENERATOR FEATURES

m Electronic Governor Control (Crystal Sync) —
maintains frequency to within £0.25% from no load to full load.

m Battery Charger — provides fully automatic and self-
adjusting charging to the generator's battery system.

m Jacket Water Heater — for easy starting in cold weather
climates.

m Special Batteries —long life batteries provide extra engine
cranking power.

| Spring Isolators — provides extra vibration protection for
standby applications.

m Low Coolant Level Shutdown — provides protection
from critically low coolant levels. Includes control panel
warning fight.

m Trailer Mounted Package — meels National Highway
Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) regulations. Trailer is
equipped with electric or surge-hydraulic brakes with tandem
axle configuration.

OPTIONAL OUTPUT CONNECTIONS

® Cam-Lock Connectors — provides quick disconnect
alternative to bolt-on connectors,

® Pin and Sleeve Connectors — provides industry standard
connectors for all voltage requirements.

m Qutput Cable - available in any custom length and size

DCA85USJ — MQ POWER WHISPERWATT™ SERIES GENERATOR — REV, #11 (01/14/15)
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M@ POWER WhisperWatt™ Series Generator

MULTIQUIR
DIMENSIONS
=
1810 mm/
ﬁ 71.26In. ' i !
] e = |0 j
E 'I 'l ’31
F ] POWER
o o
390 mm/
15.35in.
r S S ;
620 mm/ 800 i 900 mm/ 2
|——11?0 mm / 46.06 ln.——-' l_ 24,41 in, —H— 35437'& 35.432 ‘_?&T‘:’nl
s 4240 rr1m f 48.82 In——
2850 mm 7 11220 in,
a\®
V3
> 114.3mm/
3 MM
" 451, 0.
A= s 3
I
b, N 1
N/ 518 mm /
£ Lifing Polnt ] { 20,39 In.
§ e i}
L C
RRRRLNALE
Dry Weight | 5,081 lbs (2310 k) Generator can be placed on a
ot iekght 1 6,045 be. 2743 1) MQ Power Model TRLRESUS
Max, Littin
Point Capacky | 14050 Ibs- 6.370 kg) Tandem Axle Trailer
Manufactured by Denyo Co.
Your Multlquip dealer is:
MULTIQUIP
POST OFFICE BOX 6254
4B || CARSON, CA 90749
- 310-537-3700 » 800-883-2551
FAX: 310-604-3831

© COPYRIGHT 2015 MULTIQUIP INC.
DCAB5USJ2 Rev. #11 {01/14/15)

MULTIQUIP

E-MAIL: sales @multiquip.com

WEBSITE: www.multiquip.com




MAIN OFFICE

RENTAL nc.

CUSTOMER # 30000

QUICKEN LOANS
ATTN MEGAN NISSEN
1050 WOQODWARD AVE
DETROIT, MI 48226

Portable Chemical Toilets

49801 W. Grand River - Lansing, M| 48806 Royal Flush Tollel Trallers

517.321-1110 + 800-637-1110 - FAX 517-323-7448 Staging & Dance Floors

_“WERE IN TENIS Tents & Canoples
—— TRAVERSE CITY OFFICE China & Flatwara
MERI CAN 6546 M-37 - Kingsley, M 49649 Paper Products
231-263-1777 - B0O0-858-7533 + FAX 231-263-1083 Tables & Chalrs

Linens

contracT /INVOICE# § 55299

DATE 0$/13/2018

DELIVER TO:
COMMERICA PARK LOTS 1&2
WEST OF TIGER WHERE WE DID
WINTER CLASSIC

Cust PO# Billing:  OneTime Surlace CALL BEFORE DELIVERY ran 1™

Delivcry Date: 9/25/18 Tue  Start Date: 9727/2018 N/A MEGAN NISSEN
Pick-up Date: g/28/18 Frx  End Date: 972772018 313-580-4541

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE TOTAL

2 14° ROYAL FLUSH 1,500.00 EA 3,000.00

1 18' ROYAL FLUSH 2,500.00 EA 2,500.00

5 FANDI~CAP PORTABLE TOILET 200,00 E& 1,000.00

10 AMERI-CAN PORTABLE TOILET 100.00 EA 1,000.00

Mileage charge: 500.00

Damage waivar: 450.00

TOTAL ! #,450.00

PLEASE MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO AMERICAN RENTALS, INC.
RATES DO NOT INCLUDE SETUP AND TAKE DOWN {EXCEPT TENTS)
DELIVERY MEANS DOCK DELIVERY & PICKUP

| HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE CONDITIONS OF RENTAL USTED ON X

REVERSE SIDE.

LESSEE SIGNATUARE
Printed on: 9/13/2018 10:27

144399 ai



— — —=

Certificate of sFlame Resistance P

04705/1%
ISSUED 8Y
/ | REGISTERED FABRIC NUMBER |
SNYDER MANUFACTURING, INC. i
3001 PROGRESS STREET
DOVER, OHI0 44622 *
1460.83

This 1s to certily that the matenals describad below are flame-retardant and inherently nonflammable.

CiTy  OAK CREEK o STATE vt 53154

The articles described below are made from a flame-resistant fabric or material registered and approved by the State
Fire Marshal for such use.

The Flame Retardant Process Used WILL NOT Be Removed By Washing

* FABRIC MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS LISTEp BELOW INDICATED BY g

! NFPA-701-2004 F&msmwm,&...m ) MIL-C-43008 [ Fmvss-302
[} CANJULC-5108-2003 VLA Fropd . LICPAled L. H” ] A-A-55308
SNYDER MANUFACTURING INC. By “ ___ Tite Supanvisor, Quality Control
STYLE FRCS 899K FLAME RET. RED 61%
GONTROLNO. ' '* CUBTOMER ORDER N ___ MICHELE
SNYDER S-ORDERNO. _ 20" DATE PROCESSED _ 04/05/11
YARDS OR QUANTITY ___>° DATE CERTIFED 22/02/12

A.10-4-38F-R2-2003




Céﬁiﬁcate of Flame Resistance

RESA%TREEED ISSUED BY Date of Manufacture
NUMBER JOHNSON OUTDOORS INC.
BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13902 MAY 2007
F-140.04 Marmudacturers of the Finest
Tent Froducts Described Herein

This is to certify that the products herein have been manufactured from material inherently flame retardarit as
here after specified by the material supplier.

NAME  MILLER'S AMEICAN RENTALS

cITy; LANSING, MI

Coertification {s hareliy made that:
| The articles described on this certificate have been manufactured with an approved flame retardant chemical In compliance with
Califomla State Fire Marshal Code, NFPA-701%, Undarwriters Laboratory of Canada, and have been tested In accordance with the
Federal Test Mathod Spedificallons and meet or exceed the Mllitary Flame Specifications of MIL-C-43006G.

VINYL WHITE BLOCK OUT

Type, color and welght of material: 14 OZ

Description of item certified:  EFS 20X20 2PC

Flame Retardant Process Used Will Not Be Removed By Washing And
Is Effective For T

Snyder Manufacturing, Inc. ; .
ye L) (L LT T
Manufatturer of Flame Retardant Vinvl Laminates TENT DEPARTMENT, JOHNSON OUTDOORS ING.




Certificate of Flame Resistance

! REGISTERED
; EABRIC ISSUED BY Data of Manufacture
: NUMBER JOHNSON OUTDOORS INC.
| ; BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13802 MAY 2007
F-140.01 Manufacturers of the Finest ‘
Tent Products Dascribod Herein

This is to certify that the products hereln have been manufactured from material inherently flame retardant as
here after specified by the material supplier.

NAME MILLER'S AMEICAN RENTALS

ciTy: LANSING, MI
Cortification is hereby made that:

! The articles described on this certificate have been manufactured with an approved flame retardant chemical in compliance with
| California State Fire Marshel Code, NFPA-701*, Underwriters Laboratory of Canada, and have been tested in accordance with the
Federal Test Method Specifications and meet or exceed the Military Flame Specifications of MIL-C-43006G.

Type, color and welght of material: 14 OZ VINYL WHITE BLOCK QUT

EFS 10 MID 20

Descrintion of #em ceartified:

Flame Retardant Process Used Will Not Be Removed By Washing And
Is Effective For T

Snyder Manufacturing, Inc.
Manufaciurer of Flameé Retardant Vinvl Laminates

I P ey
TENT DEPARTMENT, JOHNSON OUTDQORS ING.

*lLasge Scale




Certificate of Flame Resistance

\ REGISTERED
FABRIC ISSUED BY Date of Manufacture
NUMBER JOHNSON OUTDOORS INC.
BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13802 MAY 2007
F-140.01 Manufaclurers of the Finest
Tent Products Described Herein

This Is to certify that the products herein have been manufactured from material inherently flame retardant as
here after specified by the material supplier.

NAME  MILLER'S AMEICAN RENTALS

] city: LANSING, M1
Certification iz heraby made that:
| The articles described on this certificate have been manufactured with an approved flame retardant chemical in compliance with
Californla State Fire Marshal Code, NFPA-701¢, Underwriters Laboratory of Canada, and have been tested in accordance with the
Federal Test Metiiod Specifications and meet or exceed the Milltary Flame Specitications of MIL-C-43008G.

Type, color and walght of material: 14 OZ VINYL. WHITE BLOCK QUYT

EFS 20 MID 20

Descriotion of tem certified:

Flame Retardant Process Used Will Not Be Removed By Washing And
Is Effective For T

Snyder Manufacturing, Inc.
Manufacturer of Flame Retardant Vinvi Laminates TENT DEPARTMENT, JOHNSON OUTDQORS INZ.

|0



Note: Additional stakes will be necessary in soft soil
condilions or whenever stakes pull up from the ground.

o] o]
® c\ J? O
Standard 4 miri>
Staking
o C
Q
Eureka! www.eurekatents.com fax: 607.779.2291

Above all, we make it special.

REV.D 4.08

\\



&« "TWIN TUBE

20' Wide Optimal

-~ 20' e

20'

PLAN

EurEka' www.eurekatents.com fax: 607.779.2291
. REV.D 4.08
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StageRight August 2014
495 Pioneer Parkway

Clare, Michigan 48617

Toll Free  800-438-4499

Website www.stageright.com

E-maiil stageright@rogersgrp.com

Product Guide Specification

Specifier Notes: This product guide specification is written according to the Construction Specifications
Institute (CSI) 3-Part Format, including MasterFoimat, SectionFormat, and Pageformat, as described
in The CSI Construction Specifications Practice Guide.

This section must be carefully reviewed and edited by the Architect to meet the requirements of the
project and local building code. Coordinate this section with other specification sections and the
Drawings. Delete all “Specifier Notes” after editing this section.

Section numbers and titles are from MasterFormat 2014 Update.

SECTION 11 61 23

FOLDING AND PORTABLE STAGES

Specifier Notes: This section covers StageRight portable, stage extension platform systems, including
“ME-1000" support systems: Consult StageRight for assistance in editing this section for the specific
application.

PART 1 GENERAL
1.1 SECTION INCLUDES
A. Stage extension.platform systems.

1.2 SUBMITTALS

‘Specifier Notes: Edit submittal requirements-as necessary. Delete submittals not required.

A.  Comply with Section 01 33 00 — Submittal Procedures.

B. Product Data: Submit manufacturer's.product data,

StageRight Stage:Exterision
Platform Systems 116123~ 1 1};




C. Shop Drawings: Submit manufacturer's shop drawings, including plans, elevations, sections,
and details, indicating dimensions, tolerances, materials, components, fabrication, fasteners,
hardware, finish, options, and accessories.

D. Manufacturer's Certification: Submit manufacturer’s certification that materials comply with
specified requirements and are suitable for intended application.

E. Manufacturer's Project References: Submit manufacturer's list of successfully completed stage
extension platform system projects, including project name and location, name of architect, and
type and quantity of stage extension platform systems furnished.

F.  Operation and Maintenance Data: Submit manufacturer’s operation and maintenance manuals,
including operation, maintenance, and cleaning instructions.

G. Warranty Documentation: Submit manufacturer's standard warranty.
1.3  QUALITY ASSURANCE

A.  Manufacturer's Qualifications: Minimum 25 years of experience in the manufacturing of stage
extension platform systems of similar type to that specified.

1.4  DELIVERY AND STORAGE
A. Delivery Requirements: Deliver stage extension platform systems to site in manufacturer's
original, unopened containers and packaging, with labels clearly identifying product name and

manufacturer,

B. Storage Requirements: Store stage extension platform systems at location designated by the
Owner.

1.5  WARRANTY

A.  Warranty Period: 3 years from date of delivery.

PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.1 MANUFACTURERS

A. Manufacturer: StageRight, 495 Pioneer Parkway, Clare, Michigan 48617. Toll Free 800-438-
44989. Website www.stageright.com. E-mail stageright@rogersgrp.com.

B. Substitutions: Not permitted.

C. Single Source: Provide all components of stage extension platform systems by single
manufacturer.

2.2  STAGE EXTENSION PLATFORM SYSTEMS

A.  Stage Extension Platform System Components:

StageRight Stage Extension
Platform Systems 116123-2 I 5



Support Systems: "ME-1000".
Decks.

Skirting.

Transport carts.

PN

B. Portable system,

C. Incorporate "floating deck” design, permitting use of modular decks in conjunction with various
support systems to create performance staging with heights ranging from 3.2 inches to 108
inches.

D. Floating Deck: When coupled with StageRight major event support systems, permits creation of
performance stage.

E. System Assembly: No special equipment or tools required.

F.  Maximum Weight of Individual Components: Approximately 140 pounds.

G. Support Structure: Permit bridging of decks between units, facilitating rapid setup and leveling.
2.3 SUPPORT SYSTEMS

A.  Support Systems: “ME-1000".

B. Description: Portable, modular, staging support system with stable, wobble-free understructure.

Specifier Notes: Specify one of the following two styles of support system. Specify adjustable height
range. Consult StageRight for availability of other adjustable height ranges by special order.

C. Support System Style: Arena.
1. Adjustable Height Range: [24 to 36 inches] [32 to 48 inches] [36 to 56 inches] [48 to 78
inches] [72 to 108 inches].

D. Support System Style: All-Terrain.
1.  Adjustable Height Range: [24 to 36 inches] [32 to 48 inches] [36 te 56 inches] [48 to 78
inches]).
2. Each leg can be set at different coarse heights to accommodate variable contours or
uneven surfaces.

E. Certified Uniformly Distributed Live-Load Capacity: 4,000 pounds per 4-foot by 8-foot section
(125 pounds per square foot).

F.  Storage: Supports store compactly.
G. Setup: Assembled without tools by a minimum of 2 people.
H. Locator Nodes:

1.  Conical Nodes on Locator Plates: Guide decks into location and proper alignment,
securing them in place without tools, clamps, or clips.

StageRight Stage Extension
Platfarm Systems 116123-3 \ lo




2. Decks: Fasten in place and stage sections interlock without tools, clamps, or separate
processes.

[, Bridging:
1,  Alternating Seéctions of Staging (both front-to-back and sitdle-to-side); Composed of decks
that suspend, or “bridge”, between support assemblies.

J.  Adjustable Height:
1. Height: Adjust in.increments of 2 inches without tools.
2. Adjustments: Executed from standing position by raising or lowering inner celumn of
Suppotis.

K.  Construction:
1. Vertical Columns; 2-1/2-inch |PS aluminum plpe Schedule 40.
2. Telescopic Inner Legs 2-inch IPS aluminum pipe, Schedule 80.
3. Horizontal and Diagonal Braces:
a. 2-inch OD aluminum hollow bar.
b. Attach to frame with self-locking hooks that encircle nearly 70 peréent of tube and
require manual release.
4.,  Locator plates with welded-on nodes.
5. Screw Feet:
a. Atbase of each column.

Specifier Notes: Provide a range of fine-adjustment leveling. Consult StagéRight for more information.

b.  Adjustment: -inch range of fine-adjustment leveling.
¢. Diameter: Minimum of 3/4 inches.
d. Threads: Zinc-plated Acme.
e. Bottom of Feet: Molded urethane pads, minimun of 2-7/8-inch diameter.
6. Velcro Dots; Prevent metal- to-metal contact between inner and outer columns.

L. Finish: Non-glare, black, baked-on powder coat.
24 DECKS
A. Material: Composite structure with skins of 1/8-inch, exterior-grade, Douglas fir plywood,
laminated to 0.35inch surfaces and bonded to 2-1/4-inch-thick honeycomb-core material with

waterproof urethane adhesive.

B. Performance Surfaces:

Specifier Notes: Specify two performance surfaces for the decks, one for each side. Delete surfaces
not required. Consuilt StageRight for information regarding custom performance surfaces.

“TechStage”, 0.085-inch-surface of fiberglass-reinforced polymeric with black:texture.
“PolyTrac”, black, slip-resistant, ABS,

Commereial-grade polyolefin carpet.

Tempered: hardboard prepared as a paintabie surface.

HWN =

StageRight Stage Exterision
Platform Systems 116123-4 ‘ \;«#’K




C. Edging:

. Material: Aluminum alloy 6005-T5.

Enclose deck.

Extruded Interlock Track: Receive accessories.

Attach to Deck; Adhesives and riveted corner brackets.
Finish: Silver anodize or black powder coat paint.

oA LN

D. Relationship with Support Systems: Not permanently part of a given support system, but
function with several support structures available from manufacturer.

E. Loads:
1.  Design decks to support a load of 125 paunds per square foot and a point load of 600
pounds on a 1-inch-square area on honeycomb core with 3/8-inch cell.
2, Carpeted Surface: Support a point load of 300 pounds on a 1-inch-square area on
honeycomb core with 3/8-inch cell.

F. Construction: No bolts or welded joining of deck components.
G. Honeycomb Core Design: Absorbs drum-head effect and distracting foot noise.

H. Decks Not Acceptable: Single-sided frame-style decks with sound-absorbing material added to
bottom.

25 ACCESSORIES

Specifier Notes: Specify required accessories. Delete accessories not required.

A.  Skirting:

1. Material: Noncombustible, 100 percent PolyTwill.

2. Conformance: Local fire codes.

3. Skirt Attachment Clips:
a. Material: Semi-rigid vinyl.
b.  Sewn into top hem of skirt at regular intervals along its entire length.
¢. Engage into deck interiock track for attachment to stage.

4.  Skirt Height Adjustment: Velcro strips sewn into reverse side of skirt.

5. Skirting Valence: Knife or box pleated with a fullness of 50 percent.

Transport Carts:

1 Transport stage extension platform systems.

2. Material: Welded steel tubing.

3.  Fork Truck Access: 4 sides.

4.  Casters: Minimum of 4 heavy-duty swivel casters.

5.  Contain their intended load in a secure and organized manner.

PART 3 EXECUTION

StageRight Stage Extension
Platform Systems 116123-5

\2




3.1  TRAINING

A. Provide instruction and training of Owner’s personnel in the operation and maintenance of stage
extension platform systems,

B. Provide instruction and training by factory-frained and certified representative of manufacturer.

END OF SECTION

StageRight Stage Extension
Platform Systems 116123-6
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P B S
CLARK REDER

T -
ENGINEERING

2/9/2018
Wahl Tents
44550 North Groesbeck Highway
Clinton Township, Mi 48038
Attn: Stephanie King
Eureka 60' Clearspan Peer Review
CRE Project #: 18.1101.03

Dear Stephanie,

We have completed our peer review for the above referenced project for conformance to the structural provisions of the
2015 International Building Code,

A peer review has been performed on the Eureka 80’ clearspan tent, as seen on the attached drawing page.
Tent frames are located approximately 15' on center. Original engineering documeritation has been provided in
Appendix A. The tent has been designed as a temporary structure to be installed no greater than 180days. The
wind exposure used in calculations is exposure C and represents a flat open field or similar conditions excluding
exposure to large bodies of water,

It should be known that the tent did not include any snow loading and that any and all snow accumulations shall
be removed immediately. Drawings include base reactions that earth anchors, or ballast, must be adequate to
resist.

To the best of our knowledge the attached original engineering conforms with the requirements of the 2015
International Building Code,

We trust this information is suitable for your needs at this time. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact our office.

Regards,
Clark-Reder Engingering, Inc.

Jondres. Doy

Andrew L. Savagg, E.LT. Jeffrey M. Reder, P.E.
MI Registration No.: 6201056952

Clark-Redor Engineering Inc @ 10091 Mostellur Lane, Wast (estor, OH 45069 @ Phone (513) B51-1223 @ Tux (513) 217-9488 @www, clorkredur. com

20
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Contract #: 10442 Quicken Loans Community Wah! Tents
Invastment Fund TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This contract conlains important tenms and conditions including Wah) Tents LLC disclaimer from all liability for injury or damege and deisils of the customer's ebligations.
‘Thesz terms and conditions are o part of thin contraet — PLEASE READ)

Rasorvation policy: When cquipment 15 reserved, Wah) Tents immsdiately schedules a crew ang rormoves those items from the inventory for the rescrved date(s).

An order is not convidered confirmed untl the non-refundable deposit o 50% of the lotal amount is made and this signed contract is retumed jo Wah! Tents.
Commercial customers Tay be billed with 3 PO amangement at the discretion of Wahl Tents.

Residentia) custormers must be paid in full 2 weeks prior 10 the scheduled cvent.

Refunds:

Refunds on cancelled items are as follows (this applies 10 each and every item cancellod, even if'it is the entive order, This does not include the deposit, as the deposit is
nonrefundablo):

Canceling 30+ days prior o delivery date- 100% refund on cancelled item(s).

Cangeling within 14-29 days prior to dellvery date- 75% refund on cancelled item(g)

Caneeling within 8-13 daya piior 1o delivery- 50% sefund on cancolled item(s}

7 days or lesg-—--No refund given on any items

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBLITES:
Permits: Cu shall provide all 'y pemmits, li , nd for/ ut the customer’s expense prior to installation,

Page 1 0f2

It is the custemor's responsibility to chesk into building permit and firc department requirements prior (o the insialiaion dste to confirm the possible requircment of permits, We

will assist you in any way possible, but vbtaining thess permits does remai the respoasibility of the custoracr.

Pruperty Preparation: Refunds will not be issued if the lent ordered does ot fit the propesty due to i ts done by the customer, Wahl Tents offers a
messurement service of $25 to casure comect tent sizing for the proporty in question,

The arca of instalistion should be prepped 2-3 days before tent install in the event of schedule shifting, (1.e. cintting the lawn, tresting arca for insects, ¢ic)

1 am aware that it is the Iaw © call MSDIGG 48 hes prior to the tent stakes going into the ground, MI 1-800-482-7178 (This does not pertain to graduation or backyzrd events
Wahl Tents LLC will not b responsible for septic ficld or scptic tank damape.

).

All undzrground isrigation, sprinkler systems need to be marked and pointed out to the delivery crew before installation. If any tnderground sy are pot icated o
Wahl Tents personnel vig clear visua) markers or if incorrect information is given, Wah! Tents will not be held responsible for any nnderground damages. The premises upon
which cquipment is 1o be delivered shall b acecssiblc to detivery by trucks. Rates do not includ ive camy of obj Prerhiscy and for/ tent shall be clesr of all

ubstroctions, impedi and d ios hefore Weh] Tents begins installation or breakdown. Any delays, obstructions, or ive cattying causing the deday of delivery/

installation o5 pick up/breakdown of equipment will incur sdditional charges of $25.00/Hour/Man,

Delivery/Setup & Plckup/Strike: Any repositioniog or moving of the tent once instaliation begins shell be charged at the nforcmentioned ratc of $25.00/Hour/Mra. If the event

is beiny held in & location requiring a pass or charge for entry and exit (i.e, parks, clubs, ferry fee's, etc.), tha customer is responsible for all charges/fee’s involved.
Rental fees for table and chairs do not include sct up or breakdown, unless previous arrangements have boen made. Cuslomer is responsibic for breeking down and stacking

furniture in one sheltered arca for pick up, If furnitre js not broken down and stacked when crew arrives, a fee of $1 25 por table and $,75 per chair will be assesved. Should time

constrainta not permit us to breakdown furniture o this time, one additiona) renta) rosy incat, es well as breakdown charges.
All decorations and non-leased equipment shall be removed from the teat before the lime of breakdown. All siaplos and /or/ taps must de removed from tables, chairs, and ten
poles. Failure tn remove attachments will result in repair/ repaiot/ remuval charyes.

t

An adull repr ive isy ded to be p to show exact location of installation. This rep ive is also 1 ded to count and sign off on 21l items, otherwise

it is v be agreed that the counts performed by Wahl Teats will be considered accunte,

Lost and damages: Customer is solely responsible for all reatal jtems diring the reatal period from installation through take down. The ponsibility for any

and all damag; glig
replacement charge of noy and al) fost or domaged items.

due 10 negli| theft, vandal isuse, ot other avoidable occurrences during this tontal period. This responsibility of the customwer includes paying ihe full

If any equip is missing or docs ot function properly, I understand and agree to nolify Wahl Teat's office or emergenty line within 30 minutes of accurrence otherwise o

refund or allowance will be made. An cmergeney number is svailable on the answering service at 586-493-0563 for afRen-hours eccurrences, [t js still the responsibility of the
customer 1o contact the office 1 repost an occustence of ilems nut funclivaing propeely, cven if the matter was reporied to 3 Wah! Tents crew mermber onsite.

Customer Plelarp: A driver’s licenss as well s 1 oredit card is required to be on file for castomer pickups. Wah! Tents warchouse staff way help, but is not responsible for
Joading the customer's vehicle snd are bield harmless of any damages.

Any equipment returned afier the date/lime iterns aro duc hack is subjoct (o additional charges

Additlonal Responsibilities: It is the customer’s responsibility to buve a detailed svacuation plan in the event of high winds and/or severe weather. Tents are 4 tempovary shelter

and must be evacuated in the event of high winds and /orf severe weather.

During snow conditions, customer shall at their sole cxp be rosponsible for eliminating the buildup of snow asd ice oo all winter teat iostallations iph healing or atber

Inted b

effectjve taethod unless prioc arrangements have been made, Ch all responsibility for damages dus to any 1p
Customer shall assume risk of, and ¢compensation, and hold Wah{ Tents LLC harroless from and against any and )l property damage and personal injury resulting from:
{1 People or property coming in conitact with or falling over ropes, straps, poles, stakes, or other supponts of the sbove mentioned equipment, while in or about s2id property.

{2) Contact with pipes, wires, or other obstructions, such as but not limited o, gas pipes, irrigations, electrical wires, trees, flowers, bushes planters, buildings, or gutters, while

delivering, loading, unloadi {ng, di tling. and fot/ use of said equipment.

(3) Injusies or damages caused by firc, ruin, bail, sleet, snow, storwns, high winds, wmadoes, foods, or ather disturbances of pature, or by equipment fillivg or falling by reason

thereof upon any persons, materials, or exhibits, while under or about said property.

STATEMENT:
Wah! Tents LLE wil) not be linble for ibe erection of Ienks or structures on stated date in case of forecast, storms or excessive winds that might causc damnage to said property.
Wah] Tenrs LLC shall bs released hereunder for conditiond brought about by acts of God, strikes, boycolts, civil & 1008 OF ion, invisions by a cTiemy,

other conditions beyoud our control.
T, the custome, agree that il fail to raake » paywent or if I amz: responsible for any sdditionel charges dve W any of the possibie occurrences described in this contract, | the
customer authorize to allow Wahl Teni to charge my eredit card on fite.

or

Dolinquent eccounts (30 or moro days old) may, at the sole discretion of Wahl Temts LLC be charged 1.5% per month interest charge. Customer also agress 10 pay all reasonsble 22

collection fees, including but not limited to: attomey fees, court costs, and collection servics charges.

1 cunfy W\ J andd agree to -‘l."' lﬂl.t..ll. of this contngt, ) q { £
s Kok Glagrn ————2lT

Quickun Loon T 09US 10 pay Gr aay damages to the denning & eqip

rtg‘,\

Munt Yhat are

CouSL by Guithen LOOAS TAC. OHtnduS. Buidn Loans Tax., will Ao OC 1500 5wy, hnotder, for

OAinGra Wete and Kowe o By da thay WS cauSth by pusinS opnar Than Cuictn Loaas + 145 wiiind

OHNALS, TF the Tunt Compay 1y novifled of AdOmafts duning edtnt, Tha Tant Company Wil \'\H"\%;
s

Budthan l,og.nﬁw.,h? \.Jtl’ﬂf\j, of Anuy domagt and Any It IO Cha s Within
,C'DTNPG‘“? Wi\ al§o Qroaia ProaQraonic” oiola e W & A vion AeSCrip fion i an
N company Pulthan oS 1o (pa amd dawndAL 8 Iy & Chment o halud uaw\rzi

2M nows, Tha
Tuch \’i.t‘.Lmagl oty
1L MGnNLy N



Status: Reservation

Wahl Tents
44550 N Groesbeck Hwy 586-493-0563 phone Contract#: 10442
Clinton Towmship, Ml 48036 586-493-0690 fax
www.wahitents.com Event Beg: Tue 9/25/2018 9:00AM
Event End: Fri 8/28/2018 5:00PM
Operator: Stephanie
! Customarf 705t
Quicken Loans Community Investment F 888 9009962
1050 Woodward Ave Contract Info:  2-80x210 + 1- 50x90
Detroit, M1 48226
Ordered By: Becky
Salesman; Stephanle
DELIVERY AND PICKUP
Delivery Date: Tue 9/25/18 Contact:  Becky
Pickup Date: Fri 9/28/18 Phone: 313 820-5451

Location: Lots 1 & 2 near Comerica

Address: ; Detroit, Ml 48226

Install first lot on 25th, second lot install on 26th
Strike on 28th, possibly 29th,

Date of event:: September 27th
Type of surface:: Concrete- No staking
Water on site?: No

Qty | Description Each Price
2| ClearSpan 602210 $21,420.00 $42,840.00
1] Tolehandier $1.800.00 $1,800.00
. 1 Clearspa;ﬂx_ﬂ?_ $8,180.00 $9,180.00
100] CEMENT ANCHOR $50.00 $5,000.00
10| Cement Anchor Covers- Black $10.00 $1,060.00
Qty | Description Each Price
1| 20% Labor/Dedivery/Pickup Fea $14,964,00 $11,964.00
COMPLETE EVENT MANAGEMENT
RENTAL CONTRACT T AR
This o & contract, All pages of this contract contaln important terms and condidons Inciuding lessor's discialmer om sl Babiity Rental: $59,620.00
for inury or dammge and delaie of customec'a obligations. These terne and condiions are o part of ihis contract - READ THEMI
Damage Walver: $0.00
ifaquip doss not funciion proporly notify fessor within 30 minutes of occumonce of no refund or sliowance will be made, Sales: $0.00
| cortify that { hava read and agree © aff tymz of this contract on all pages, Defvery Charga: $11,964.00
Mizc. Charges: $0.00
Subtotal: $71,784.00
Sales Tax: $3,589.20 I
( TOTAL: $75,373.20 |
I
SIGNATURE: 1‘- \ l’\/\—-— ) PAID: $0.00 |
Quickin L Lo Commuy Invastment Fund AMOUNT DUE: $75,373.20 |
Modification #1

Printed on 8/12/2018 2:16:52 pm
Soltwbre by Poin-of-Rental Systarns WAV, POINTWOF-RENTAL COM

Contract-Pamms.rpl (S,



o W=8

{Rev. Decermber 2014)

Dapartmant ol the Troasury
Internal Ravenua Service

] 1 Nama (23 shown on your inComa Lax return). Name b required on (his ing, do not leave 11 1o biEnk,

LUahi Terds LLC

2 Businons name/disregardad entity name, If ditforent from above

Qive Form to the
requester. Do not
send 1o the IRS.

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

3 Check appropriate box for federal tox classilication; check only one of tha following soven boxos: 4 Exemplions (codes appiy only to

[ inawiduavsoie progeicto o (] cComoration [ ] S Corporation [] Parnership ] Trustrestate O o A YCHkxiale: 200
[8Limitod tiabitty company. Enter the tax classlticalion (C=C camoeation. S8 corporation, P=partnership) » S Exermtpayea codoflony)

Note, For a singla-mombir LLC thal i disregarded. da not check LLC; chack the appropriato box in the line above for | EX0Mption lcom FATGA reporting
tha lax claseification of the singla-mamber ownor code (If any)

DOn\cr {800 instructions) > 1AODHPS 10 4CEO0RLS ML cutsdp the it § ;
§ Addresa [pumber, street. and apt, of EUltn 1o ’ Requoster's aame and address (optional)

L/ 55 ro€

0 Cn(,smo. end 2IP codo

| [inkon B0aship i ygp3l. N

7 Listagoount numbor(s) hers (optional)

Print or type
See Specific Instructions on page 2.

TN Taxpayeridentification Number [TIN)

Enter your TIN in the apprepriate box. The TIN provided must match the name ghrén o line 1 1o ovoid
bachup withhalding. Fer individuale, this is generally your social securily number (SSN), However, fora |
resident alien, sole propristor, or disregarded entity, see the Part | instructions on page 3. For other

| Soctal security number

entities, tis your smpioyer identiication number (EIN). If you do not have a number. see How to get a L

TIN on page 3.

Nate. If the account is in more than bne name, see tha insiructions for lins 1 and the char on page 4 for {_ Employer identification number

guidelines on whose number 1o enter,

:I-—:],_,_.__;—] J_]_:—_T_—_|—l
1o i L

| |

or

|

IZXA  Certification

111 -Bls]p |32

Under penalties of perjury. | cortify that:

1. The number shown on this form Is my comsct taxpayer identitication number for | am waiting for a number 16 be issued ta me); and

2. | am net subject to backup withholding bacause: (a) | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b | have not been rotified by thae Internal Reverue
Service (IRS] that | am subject 1o backup withholding a3 a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) tne IRS has nolilied e that 1 am

neo longer subject 1o backup withhalding; and
3. 1am a U.8. citizen or other U.5. person (gefined below); and

4. The FATCA coda(s) erterad on this form (if any) indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting 18 corract.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you hava been notified by the IRS that you are current ly subjacl to backup withhalding
because you have tailed to report all interest and dividends on your tax retumn. For real estata transaclions, item 2 does not appiy. For martgage
interest pald, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of oebt, conlributions to an indvidual retirerment arrangsment (IRA), and
generally, payments other than interest and dividends. you are not required to sign the certification, but yau must provide your correct TIN. Seo the

instructions on page 3.

5‘9" Signature of
Here | us person»

7 /A

Dote » 0{,{/,; ! /2.0/7

. ;T
General Instructions
Soction refarences are to tho Intemal Ravenue Code uniess otherwlae noted

Fulure developmanta, Information about devolopments aftecting Form VA9 (sush
as legistation onacled after wa refozse &) is al www,irs.gov/iwg.

Purpose of Form

An Individual or entity (Form W-l roquester) who is required to fils an information
ralum with tha IRS must oblain your correct laxpayor identificaticn number (TIN;
which may be your social securily number [SSN), individual tarpayar identification
number {ITIN), adoption taxpayer idantification numbior (ATIN), or emplayar
Identification numibar (EIN), 1o repor on an infermation relurn tho amount paid to
you, or other amournit reportable on an information rotumn. Examplas of information
relums include, but are nat limitet 10, the following:

» Form 1099-INT (nlerest camed or paid)

» Form 1099-DIV (dividends, inckuding thoso from stocka or mutual funds)

* Form 1089-MISC (vanous typas of incoma. prlzes, swards, Or gross proceeds)

= Form 1089-B (stock or mutual fund aales and certaln ofhor transactions by
brokers)

~ Form 1086-S (procoeds from real ostate transaclions)

* Form 1093-K (merchani card and third pany network transactions)

'

(- Form 1098 (womo morigage interest), 1098-E (student loan ntarest), 1098-T
turtion)
¢ Form 1099-C (cancalod debl)
+ Form 1089-A (acqubsition or abandonment of cacured property)

Usa Form W-2 only it you are 8 \J.5. porson {inciuding a residant allen), to
pravide your correct TIN.

N you do not retumn Form Y-8 lo the requasier with a TiN, you mught be subyeci
(0 backup withholcing. See What is backup wilnholging? on page 2.

By signing the filed-out form, you;

1. Certily that tho TIN you are giving is correct for you are waiting for a4 number
to e issued)

2. Cortity that you are not subecl to backup withnolding, ar

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding It you ara g US. exempt payee. I
applicabie, you are also cerlifying that ags a U S, person, yaur aliccatle share of
any pantnarchip income fiom a U S. trade or business s nol subject 1 the
wilhfiokding tox on foreign partners” sharo of effectively conractod incame, and

4. Centily that FATCA codeis) entered o (his farm (f any) indicating that you are
exempt fram the FATCA raporting. 18 corroct. Sea Winat Is FATCA regorting? on
page 2 for further Infermation.

Cat No. 1023%

Form W+9 (Rev, 12-2014)

2



Mackintosh & Mackintosh, Inc.

ConaL NG STRICTIRA Exaieers N 1941

MAM Flis No. YAR-2016-0021
Dats August 2016
Client
Structure Typs ESPAN Structurs
User or 8its Locuation
Span £0 Feat
Overall Length
Bay Width
Roof Slops
Wall Helght
Applicable Code
Wind Spesd
Additional Loads:
ulunlewl.ond i iilable on Regues
Occupancy Category £ Temporgry Use Only (Less thon 180 days)
Numbes of Purlins psr Bay 9
Wall Configuration Llosed Four Sides
Anchor Loads Ses Reoctions, Sh 6
X-Bracing 4 Inch Wire Rope 2-Bay

Reinforcing Elsments/Speclal Features

Evant Dates: Instaliation Dote:
Taks Down Dete:

NOTE: THESE CALOULATIONS AND/OR DRAWINGS ARE ONLY AUTHORIZED FOR USE IF THEY HAVE BEEN REVIEWED FOR
SPECIFIC SITE CONDITIONS AND HAVE A WET STAMP AND SIGNATURE IN RED INK BY A LICENSED ENGINEER WHO
I5 EMPLOYED BY MACKINTOSH & MACKINTOSH, INC. IF THESE CALCULA DRAWINGS ARE USED
WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDSE OF MACKINTOSH & MACKINTOSH THE USER ASSUMBES ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND
LYABILITY FOR THEIR USE. MACKINTOSH & MACKINTOSM, INC. CANNOT MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE
ACCURACY OF ANY PHOTOCOPIED DOCUMENTS WITHOUT OUR REVIEW.

Yohnson/ESPAN/BO/T6/CHS
ENGINEER! SHEET NO.
5858 Do AVENE o Los Aneies, CLEORIASO004 » TEL: (9220662-184 o FAG (3259662754

Honor Robson dof

25




Maackintosh & Mackintosh, Ine.

Job Title: 60 Foof Espan Tent Structure

CouLms Smrnen Enanvers S 194)

Address: Various

Date: September 2016

MAM File no: VAR-2016-0021

Client:_Johnson Outdoors

Material Properties

Aluminum: 6061-T6 or equal, See "Alwninum Design Manual”, 8" Edition, 2005, The Aluminum Association. Portions cited: Part

1-A, Specifications for Aluminum Structures, Allcwable Stress Design, and Design Aids, Pagex VII-66 and VII-67,

Steel Cable: ASTM A603, Class €

Wind Loading

Caleulation Method
Wind Speed, V

Expoture

Mean Roof MHelght, h

Coefflclent ¥,

Coefficient K,

Coefficlent Kp

Vebocity Pressure, g
= 00256K;K, VeI

Roof Slope

Irternal Pressure, 6Cy
WL for Fig. 6-3

L/8 for Fig. 6-3

6ust Foctor, 6

Beam Spacing

Coefficients C, per Figure 6-3:

Windward Well
Windward Roof

Leeward Roof
Leeward Wall
Sids Walls

Roof, with Wind Paralle! to Ridge

Per ASCE 7-10, Method of Figure 27.4-1

76 mph (3-second gqust) Appendix C; Figure CC-1 10-Year MRT

¢

18,4 feet

0.85 € Windward Wall {Table 27.3-1)
0.89 Elsewhere (Bused on h = 20 ft.)
0.85 (Table 6-6)

10.68 psf € Windward Wall
1119 puf Elsewhere

23 degreey

10,18 (Table 6-7}
18.4/60=031

Lesa than 1

0.85 (Paragreph 6.5.8.1)

15 feet O inch

C,=+08

Gy = <0.28 (Load Case #) & #4)

€, = 40,15 (Load Cave #2 & #£5)

C,=-0.6

C,=-05

€,=-07

Cp = -0.78 (Load Case #3 & ¥#6)

* Critical frame is 2™ from windward wall: €, = 0.9, per Fig, 3 applies for over region within h = 18.4 ft. from end wall, C,= 05
applies beyond 18,4 f1. from end wall. Averaging for 2* frame, C, = 0.78,

Johneon/ESPAN/60/76/C/15
ENGINEER:

2898 MO0 AUNE o |.0s ANLes, CNFOMIAS0004 & TEL: (9290662184 o FA% (929)862-7541

Honor Robson

SHEET NO,

2 of 5
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Mackintosh & Mackintosh, Inc.

Consiemy Srarnien Encaeers Sne (94

Job Title: 60 Foot Espan Tent Siructure MM File no; VAR-2016-0021
Address: _Varjous Date:_September 2016

Client:_Johnson Outdoors

Wind Loads
Load Case #1 - C, on windword roof acts outward; combine w/ infernal pressure

Windward Woll = 47 pounds per foot inward
Windward Roof = 42 pounde per foot outward
Leeward Roof = 69 pounds per foot cutward
Leeward Wall = 61 pounds per foot outward

Lood Cage #2 - G, on windword roof acts inword; combine w/ internal pressure

Windward Wall = 47 pounds par foot imward
Windward Roof = 5 pourxis per foot outward
Leswaord Roof = 69 pounds per foot outward
Leeword Wall = 61 pounds per foot outiword

Load Coxe #3 - Wind acting normal to frames; combine w/ internal pressure

Roof = 83 pounds per foot outward
Walls = 78 poundy per foot outward

Load Cass #4 ~ C, on windword roof acts outward; combine w/ internal suction

Windword Wall = 84 pawnds per foot Inward
Windward Roof = 4 pounds per foot outwerd
Leeward Roof = 33 pounds per foot autward
Leeward Wall = 25 pounds per foot outward

Load Case #8 ~ C, on windword rocf acts inward; combine w/ internal suction
Windward Wall = 84 pounds per foot Inward
Windwerd Roof = 31 pounds per foot inward
Leeward Roof = 33 pounds per foot outward
Leeward Wall = 255 pounds per foot outward
Load Case #6 - Wind acting normal to End Wall:

Windward Wall = 2 (g:6¢,A) = 2 (11.19) (0.8) (247) = 4,422 pounds inword
Loeword Wall = 2 (q,66,A) = 2 (10.68) (-0.5) (247) = 2,638 pounds outword

Johneon/ESPAN/EO/T6IC/\8
ENGINEER: SHEET NO.
‘.r\‘,"%".‘(.}N.UK".'I"/\'ﬂ fof @ 5o <A'\’-"/,‘-.‘§- L4 ne 300 o ﬂi (270007 N 8 FI‘.\ P GOT TR
Honor Robson 3of 5
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Mackintosh & Mackintosh, Inc.

CRass 0 e, s, Db G115 20 (@

Job Title: 60 Foot Espan Tent Structure Mé&M File no.: VAR-2016-0021

Address: _Various Date:_September 2016
Client:_Johnson Oytdoors

Suspended Equipment Loods

Load Cazs #7 ~ Two Point Loads of P = 150 pounds
Load Case #8 - One Point Load of P = 130 pounds

Beam Dead Welght
Load Coue #9 - Beam self-weight wili be odded in computer analysis

Combine Loads per Paragraph 2.4.1:

Notes: Load combination Inchuding Wind #2 & #3 are more critical using suspended squipment
Load combinations Inchiding Wind #1, #3 A #4 are more critical using 0.6 + W

Load Combination #1  (0.6) Wind #1 + (0.6) Dead

Load Combinotion #2  (0.6) Wind #3 + (0.6) Dead

Load Comblnation #3  (0.6) Wind #4 + (0.6) Dead

Load Combination #4  (0.5) Wind #2 ¢ Suspended Equipment + Dead

Load Combination #8  (0.6) Wind #8 + Suspanded Equipment » Dead

Load Combination #6  (0.6) Wind #2 + Unbaknced Suspended Equipment + Dead
Load Combination #7  {0.6) Wind #5 + Unbalanced Suspended Equipment + Dead
Load Combination #8  (0.6) Wind #6 + Dead Load

Load Combination #8  Suspended Equipment + Dead |
Load Combination #9  Unbalanced Suspended Equipment + Dead i

Jahnson/ESPAN/EO/76/C/1B

ENGINEER: SHEET NO.
s Chrnr Ave o Lo Nesos Cnrgoamasnig o THE Cosnied? b8 @ Fav © 05007 e
Henor Robson A of 5



Mackintosh & Mackintosh, Inc.

Conaii G Srria. Enaeers Sace 194)
Job Title:_§O Foot Espan Tent Structure MAM File no.; VAR-2016-0021
Address: _Various Date:_August 2016
Client:_Johnson Outdoors
Summary of Forces to Foundation
(Due to Frame Loading)

Y
x
Z:
R=3.0k
R=1.86k

R=2.2 k R=2.8k
!
Tohnson/ESPAN/6O/T76/C/15
ENGINEER: SHEET NO, ‘
2858 Oxoooo ANE o Los Anares, CRFORAS0004 o TEL: (520862484 o FAX (32%)662-754 i

Honar Rabgon 5 of § ‘



Lead Case #1 - C, on windward roof acts cutward; combine with Internal pressure

Windward Wall P= 5.25 w2 79 ASD w= 47
Windward Roof P= -4.68 w= «70 ASD w= -42
Leeward Roof p= -7.72 ws -116 ASD w= £9
Leeward Wall P= -6.77 w= ~-102 ASD w= -61

Load Case #2 - C, on windward roof acts inward; combine with Internal pressure

Windward Wall p= 5,25 we 79 ASD w= 47
Windward Roof P 059 w= -9 ASD w= -5
Leeward Roof P= -7.72 (' -116 ASD w= 49
Leeweard Wall P= 6,77 w= =102 ASD w= -4t

Load Case #3 - Wind acting normal te frames: combine with Internal pressure

Roof P= -9.43 w= ~141 ASD ws -85
Walls p= -8.67 w= ~130 ASD w= -78

Load Case #4 - C, on windward reof acts outward; combine with Internal auction

Windward Wall Ps 9.28 we 139 ASD w= 84
Windward Roof p= -0.65 W -10 ASD w= -6
Leeward Roof P= -3.69 w= -5 ASh w= -33
Lesward Wall P= -2.74 w= 41 ASD w= ~25

Load Case #5 - C, on windward roof acts inward: combine with internal suction

Windward Wall P= 9.28 W= 139 ASD w= 84
Windward Roof P= 344 wa 52 ASD w= 3
Leeward Roof P= ~3.49 w= 55 ASD w= -33
Leeward Wall p= -2.74 w= ~41 ASD w= -25

Load Cass #6 - Wind acting normal to frames: combine with internal suction

Roof p= 540 we -81 ASD w= -49
Walls P= -4.64 w= ~70 ASD w= 42



CALCULATION METHOD ASCE 7-10 FIGURE 27.4-1

V (WIND SPEED) Figure CC-1 10 Year MR
EXPOSURE €

h (MEAN ROOF HET6HT)

L (WIDTH OF BUILDING)

WALL HEIGHT

BAY SPACING

Ke(WINDWARD WALL <15")
K(MEAN ROOF HEIGHT 18.4")

Ke
6 (6UST FACTOR)

6C,; (INTERNAL PRESSURE) +/-

VELOCLITY PRESSURE (g, & q;)
qu(00256KKoV°T)
q-(0-00256K=KoV‘I)

COEFFICIENTS C, PER FIGURE 27.4-1
COEFFICIENTS ¢, (WL)

WINDWARD WALL C,
WINDWARD ROOF €,

LEEWARD ROOF ¢,

LEEWARD WALL €,

SIDE WALLS C,

ROOF WIND NORMAL TO RIDGE

76 3 SECOND 6UST

18.40
60.00
10.00
15.00

0.85 Table 27.3-1

0.89 Elsewhere Based On h
0.85 Table 26.6

0.83 Sectlon 26.9

0.18 Table 26.11-1

10,68 Equation 27.3-1
11,19 Equation 27.3-1

0.31.20¢ 39«5
23 Degrees, Roof Slope

ovao.
<028 LOAD CASE 1 AND 4
0.15 LOAD CASE 2 AND 5
-0.60
~050 L/8«1
~0.70
-0.78 15° BAY

3)
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Mackintosh & Mackintosh, Inc.

Coeuma Srucnra Enaveses S 194

MAM Fils No. VAR-2016-0021
Data August 2016
Etrusiura Type ESPAN Structire
User or Site Location R R R,
Span 50 Fest
Ovarall Length
Bay Width
Roof Slops
Wall Halght
Applicable Cods
Wind Spead
Additional Loads;

Sotmis Lood

Suspended Equipmant
Oceupancy Category
Nugnber of Purling per Bay Y S B
Wall Configuration Closad Four Sides
Anchor Loads Sex Reactions, Shé
X-Bracing 4 Inch Wire Rops 2-Bay
Reinforcing Elsmente/Special Faatures
Event Datest Inetallation Date:

SPECTFIC BITE CONDITIONS AND HAVE A WET STAMP AND SIGNATURE IN RED INK BY A LICENSED wHO
I8 EMPLOYED BY MACKINTOSH & MACKINTOSH, INC, IF THESE CALCULATIONS AND/OR DRAWINGS ARE USED
WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDSE OF MACKINTOSH & MACKINTOEH THE USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSYBILITY AND
LTABILITY POR THEIR USE, MACKINTOSH & MACKINTOSH, INC, CANNOT MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE
ACCURAGY OF ANY PHOTOOOPIED DOCUMENTS WITHOUT OUR REVIEW.

SHEET NO.
3858 ONWooD AENE o Los Aveies, CAYORIAG0004 o TH (32996624184 o FaX (229)662-754
Henor Robson | .Lnf_'-:fi'



Mackintosh & Mackintosh, Inc.

ConaLmva S Excneres S 194
Job Title: 50 Foot Espan Tent Structure MEM Flie no.; VAR-2016-0021
Address: _Yorious Date: September 2016
Client: Johngon Outdoors
mmnm

Aluminum: 6061-T6 or equal. Ses "Ahsminum Design Manual®, 8% Edition, 2003, The Aluminum Assoclation, Portions cited: Part
1-A, Specifications for Aluminum Sruchues, Allowable Stress Design, end Deslgn Aldy, Poges VII-66 ond VII-67,

Stesl Coble: ASTM A603, Clase €

Wind Loading
Calculation Methad Per ASCE 7-10, Method of Figure 27 4-1
Wind Speed, V 76 mph (3-second gust) Appendix C: Figure €C-1 10-Year MRT
Exposure <
#ean Roof Halght, h 17.0 et
Cesfficiant Ky (5K 0,68 @ Windward Wall (Table 27.5-1)
0.87 Elsewhera {(Based on h = 20 ft.)
Cosfficlent Ko 0.85 (Table 6-6)
Valocity Pressurs,
= 00286 KK VT 10.68 paf ® Windward Wall
1093 psf Elsewhere
Roof Slops 23 degrees
Internal Pressure, 6Cy X018 (Teble 6-7)
A for Fig. 6-3 17/50 = 0.4
L/B for Fig. 6-3 Less thon §
Gust Foctor, & 0.88 (Paragraph 63,8.1)
Bean Spazing 15 feet O inch
Coefflcients C, per Figura 6-3:
Windward Wall C,=+08
Windward Roof Cpx +0.32 (Load Case #1 A #4)
Cy=+0.22 (Load Case #2 & #5)
Leeward Roof Gr-06
Leeward Wall G038
Side Walls G507
Roof, with Wind Parells| to Ridgs Gy =-0.75 (Load Cass #3 4 ¥46)

* Critical frome is 2™ from windword wll: €, = 0.9, per Fig, 3 applies for over reglon within h = 17 4. from end well, &, =08
applies beyond 17 £, from end woll. Averoging for 2™ frame, G, = 0.75.

Johnton/ESPAN/BO/TE/E/15
ENGINEER: SHEET NO.
2628 Onwoow AVENE o 105 Aaaks, CRIGIAIC004 o TE.1 (5220662181 o FAx(229)662-754
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Mackintosh & Mackintosh, Inc.

Coein S Exgpezis Sace 194
Job Title:_EO Foot Espan Tent Structure MAM File no;: YAR-2016-0021
Address: _Varlous - Oate:_September 2016
Client:_Johnsen Ouidears

Wind Loads
Load Cass #1 ~ G, on windward roof acts cutwand; combina w/ Internal pressure

Windward Wall = 48 pounds par foot inmard
Winderard Roof = 39 pounds per foo¥ cutward
Leeward Roof = 68 paunds per foot outward
Leesard Wall » 60 pounds per foot outward

Load Casa #2 ~ G, on windward roof acts inword; combing w/ internal pressure

Windword Wall = 48 pounds per foot Inward
Windward Roof = 7 pounds per foot inward
Leeward Roof = 68 pownds per foot outward
Leeward Wall = 60 pounds per foot outward

Loed Cass #3 - Wind acting normel to frames; combine w/ internal pressure

Roof = 80 pounds par foot outward
Walls = 76 pounds per foot outward

Load Casa %4~ C, on windward roof acts outward; combine w/ imhernal suction

Windward Wall = 83 pounds per foot inward
Windward Reof = <4 pounds per foot outward
Leeward Roof x 32 pounds per foot cutward
Leeward Wall = 24 pounds per foot outward

Load Case #3 ~ C, on windwaord roof acte Inwurd; combine w/ Internal suction
Windward Wall = 83 pounds per foot irward
Windward Roof = 43 pounds per foot Inward
Leeward Roof = 32 pounds per foat outward
Leswerd Wall = 24 pounds per foot outward
Load Casa #6 - Wind octing normal to End Wall;

Windward Woll = 2 (q6C,4) = 2 (10.98) (0.8) (193) = 3,410 pounds inward
Leaward Wall = 2 (@66,A) = 2 (10,68) {-0.5) (195) = 2,082 pounds outward

Jolinson/ESPAN/ B/ 76/ C/ 1S
ENGINEER
228 ORWOD NEE o LOSALEES, CAFORNAP0004 o TEL: (229)562-1B4 o FaX (529)682-794
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Mackintosh & Mackintosh, Inc.

Consong Smarcen. Enaers i 1941
Job Title: 50 Foot Espon Tent Structure MEM File no.; YAR-2016-0021
Address: _Various Date:_September 2016
Client:_Jchnson Ouidoors

Lood Caszs #7 - Two Point Loads of P = 130 pounds
Load Cans #8 - One Point Load of P = 150 pounds

Beam Dead Welght:
Load Cava #9 - Beam salf-weight will be added in computer analysis

Notes: Load combination including Wind #2 & #5 are more critical using suspended equipment
Load combinations including Wind #1, #3 & #4 are more critical using C.6D + W

Load Combination 81  (0.6) Wind #1 « (0.6) Dead

Load Combimation #2  (0.6) Wind #3 + (0.6) Dead

Load Combination #8  (0.8) Wind #4 + (0.6} Dsod

Load Combination #4  (0.6) Wind #2 + Suspended Equipment » Deod

Load Combination #8  (0.6) Wind #3 + Suspended Equipmant + Dead

Load Comblnation #6  (0.6) Wind #2 + Unbalonced Suspended Equipment + Dead
Load Combinatien #7  (0.6) Wind #B » Unbalanced Suspended Equipment « Daad
Load Combination #8  (0.6) Wind #6 » Dead Lood

Load Combination #8  Suspended Equipment + Dead

Loed Combination #9  Unbalomeed Suspended Equipment + Dead

Johnon/ESPAN/GO/T6/C 16
ENGINEER: | SHEET NO.
2898 Onwoon Pyene » Los Axceies, CRFORIA90004 o TEL: (520862184 o Fax (322)662:754

Honor Robson 4 ofB
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CALCULATION METHOD ASCE 7-10 FIGURE 27 4-1

V (WIND SPEED) Figure £C-110 Year MRL
EXPOSURE C

h (MEAN ROOF HEIGHT)

L (WIDTH OF BUILDING)

WALL HEXISHT

BAY SPACING

Ky(WINDWARD WALL <15')
K (MEAN ROOF HETGHT approximately 15')

Ko
6 (6UST FACTOR)
6¢,, (INTERNAL PRESSURE) Vi

VELOCTTY PRESSURE (q 6 9,)
an{ 002B6K\Ky VD)
:(0.00256K,K,V°I)

COEFFICIENTS G, PER FIGURE 27.4-1
COEFFICIENTS ; (W)

WINDWARD WALL G,
WINDWARD ROOF C,

LEEWARD ROOF G,
LEEWARD WALL G,

SIDE WALLS €,

ROOF WIND NORMAL TO RIDGE

S5 ESpaD
2ol =e|

76 3 SECOND 6UST

1700
50.00
10.00
15.00

0.8 Yoble 27.3-1

0.87 Elsewhers Baged Onh
0.85 Table 26.6

0.88 Sactlon 269

0.18 Toble 26.11-1

10.68 ‘Equation 27.3-1
1093 Equation 27.3-1

0.34 25 ¢ 345"
23 Dagrees, Roof Slope

0.80
<0.26 LOAD CASE 1 AND 4
0.30 LOAD CASE 2 AND 5
0,60
050 L/B¢1
.70
-0.78 20" BAY
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2~ |
Lood Case #1 - C, on windward roof acte outword; combine with Interndl pregsure
Windward Wall P= 5.30 w= 79 ASD w= 48
Windward Roof P= -4.38 s ~66 ASD wn -39
Leaward Roof P=  -754 w= 113 ASD W= -68
Leeward Wall P= -6.62 w= -59 ASD w= -60
Load Case #2 - C, on windward roof acts inward: combine with internal pressurs
Windward Woll P= 5.30 w= 79 ASD- w= 48
Windward Roof P= 082 w 12 ASD w= 7
Lesward Roof P=  -7.54 w -113 ASD w= -68
Lesward Wall P -662 w 99 ASD w= -60
Load Case #3 - Wind acting normal 1o frames; combine with internal pressure
Raof Pz -8.94 w= =134 ASD w= -80
Wails P= -8.47 w= -127 ASD w= 76
Load Case #4 - C, on windword roof acts outward; combine with Intemal suction
Windward Wall P= 9.23 w= 198 ASD w= 3
Windward Reof P= -0.45 W -7 ASD w= -4
Leeward Roof P=  -361 w= -54 ASD w= -32
Leeward Wall P= -2.68 wa =40 ASD w= -24
Load Cass #6 - C;, on windward roof acts lnward: combine with internal suction
Windward Wall P= 9.23 w= 138 ASD w= 83
Windward Roof P= 4.76 w= 71 ASD w= 43
Leeward Roof P= -3.61 = -54 ASD w= -82
Leeward Wall P= -2.68 ws 40 ASD w= 24
Load Case #6 - Wind acting normal o frames; combine with internal suction
Roof P= 5,00 w= -78 ASD we -45
Walls P= -4.54 W -68 ASD w= -4

1
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Purple Plus or Purple Grade
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COLEMAN A. YOUNG MUNICIPAL CENTER
2 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 601
DETROIT, MI 48226

PHONE: (313) 224-3949 » TTY: 7t1

FAX: (313)224-3471
WWW.DETROITMIL.GOV

CITY OF DETROIT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION

September 11, 2018
Honorable City Council:

RE: Petition No. 1761 Detroit Real Estate LLC, request to vacate various streets, alleys
and rights-of-way in order to support a large 313,000 square foot project.

Petition No. 1761 of Detroit Real Estate LLC request to outright vacate Newhall Street, variable
width, from Mt Elliott, 66 feet wide eastward to a dead end near New York Central Railroad,
also the north-south alley, 20 feet wide, and the east-west alley, 20 feet wide, in the block of
Newhall Street, Georgia Avenue, 60 feet wide, Mt Elliott Avenue, and New York Central
Railroad; also to outright vacate Heintz Avenue, 50 feet wide, from Mt Elliott, 66 feet wide
eastward to New York Central Railroad, also the two (2) north-south alleys, both 18 feet wide,
and the east-west alley, 18 feet wide, in the block of Heintz Avenue, Miller Avenue, 66 feet
wide, Mt Elliott Avenue, and New York Central Railroad.

The petition was referred to the City Engineering Division — DPW for investigation (utility
review) and report. This is our report.

City Engineering Division — DPW previously submitted a report and a resolution to your
Honorable Body for petition no. 1761; however the resolution has been amended to include
Heintz Avenue and the alleys in the block of Miller Avenue, Heintz Avenue, Mt Elliott and the
railroad. The amended resolution also provides for two (2) easements for water mains one each
in Heintz Avenue and Newhall Street, and pavement encroachments over the water main
easements.

The request is being made to facilitate a warehouse renovation for Arcelormittal who will
operate a new manufacturing facility serving automakers and creating new job opportunities. The
resolution as amended herein will encompass the entire development area for Arcelormittal.

Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (DWSD) has no objection to the vacation provided
certain provisions are met. DWSD will abandon all sewers in the subject area, and has agreed to
accept the water main easements as included in the amended resolution. The DWSD provisions
are a part of the attached amended resolution. Detroit Fire Department (DFD) has conditions that
are made a part of the amended resolution.

DTE - Electric has already received payment for relocation of their facilities. AT&T will also
relocate their facilities at project cost. Provisions for both DTE and AT&T are a part of the
amended resolution.
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All other involved City departments and privately owned utility companies have reported no
objections to the vacations. Provisions for relocation of the utilities and for City services are a
part of this amended resolution.

I am recommending adoption of the attached amended resolution.

gpectfully supmitted, —
' . ~N

4 o
[T

Richard Doherty, P.E\, City Engineer
City Engineering Division — DPW

/IMK
Cc: Ron Brundidge, Director —- DPW
Mayor’s Office — City Council Liaison



BY COUNCIL MEMBER

RESOLVED, that all of vacate Newhall Street, variable width, from Mt Elliott, 66 feet wide
eastward to a dead end near New York Central Railroad, also the north-south alley, 20 feet wide,
and the east-west alley, 20 feet wide, in the block of Newhall Street, Georgia Avenue, 60 feet
wide, Mt Elliott Avenue, and New York Central Railroad; also to outright vacate Heintz Avenue,
50 feet wide, from Mt Elliott, 66 feet wide eastward to New York Central Railroad, also the two
(2) north-south alleys, both 18 feet wide, and the east-west alley, 18 feet wide, in the block of
Heintz Avenue, Miller Avenue, 66 feet wide, Mt Elliott Avenue, and New York Central
Railroad, all being land in the City of Detroit, Wayne County Michigan; and described as
follows:

1) Newhall Street, variable width, lying south of and adjoining the south line of Lots 23

2)

3)

4)

through 37, both inclusive and the alley between said Lots 36 and 37; also lying north of
and adjoining the north line of Lots 4 through 18, both inclusive, also lying north of and
adjoining that part of Newhall Street and the “U” shaped alley previously vacated on
April 9, 1935, all in the “Howe’s Subdivision of part of the E 2 of the SW % of Section
21, T.1S,R.12E. and the S. part of Out Lot G of the J. Dunn Farm, Wayne County,
Michigan” as recorded in Liber 13, page 24 of Plats, Wayne County Records;
EXCEPTING therefrom the west 20.00 feet of the north 40.00 feet of Newhall Street
lying south of and adjoining the west 20.00 feet on the south line of said Lot 37 of the
aforementioned subdivision; said exception to be used as a part of Mt. Elliott Avenue.
North-south alley, 20 feet wide, lying east of and adjoining the east line of Lots 37
through 44, both inclusive; also lying west of and adjoining the west line of Lots 36 and
45 and the alley between said Lots, all in the “Howe’s Subdivision of part of the E %2 of
the SW % of Section 21, T.1S,R.12E. and the S. part of Out Lot G of the J. Dunn Farm,
Wayne County, Michigan” as recorded in Liber 13, page 24 of Plats, Wayne County
Records; EXCEPTING therefrom the north 15.00 feet of said alley lying west of and
adjoining the north 15 feet of Lot 45 and lying east of and adjoining the north 15 feet of
Lot 44, all of the aforementioned subdivision; said exception to be used as a part of
Georgia Avenue.

East-west alley, 20 feet wide, lying north of and adjoining the north line of Lots 24
through 36, both inclusive; and lying south of and adjoining the south line of Lots 45
through 57, both inclusive, all in the “Howe’s Subdivision of part of the E 2 of the SW %
of Section 21, T.1S,R.12E. and the S. part of Out Lot G of the J. Dunn Farm, Wayne
County, Michigan” as recorded in Liber 13, page 24 of Plats, Wayne County Records.
Heintz Avenue, 50 feet wide, lying south of and adjoining the south line of Lot 8 and
Lots 43 through 58, both inclusive and the alley between said Lots 8 and 43; also lying
north of and adjoining the north line of Lot 7 and Lots 27 through 42, both inclusive, also
lying north of and adjoining the alley between said Lots 7 and 42 and the alley opened
being the west 18 feet of Lot 29 all in the “Charles Heintz Subdivision of part of the
Southeast % of the southwest % of Section 21, T1S.R.12E. Hamtramck Township,
Wayne County, Michigan” as recorded in Liber 29, page 5 of Plats, Wayne County
Records; EXCEPTING therefrom the west 20.00 feet of the south 30.00 feet of Heintz
Avenue lying north of and adjoining the west 20.00 feet on the north line of said Lot 7 of
the aforementioned subdivision; said exception to be used as a part of Mt. Elliott Avenue.



5) North-south alley, 18 feet wide, lying east of and adjoining the east line of Lots 1 through
7, both inclusive; also lying west of and adjoining the west line of Lots 9 and 42 and the
alley between said Lots, all in the “Charles Heintz Subdivision of part of the Southeast %
of the southwest 4 of Section 21, T1S.,R.12E. Hamtramck Township, Wayne County,
Michigan” as recorded in Liber 29, page 5 of Plats, Wayne County Records;
EXCEPTING therefrom the south 15.00 feet thereof lying east of and adjoining the south
15.00 feet on the east line of said Lot 1, and lying west of and adjoining the south 15.00
feet of Lot 9, all of the aforementioned subdivision; said exception to be used as a part of
Miller Avenue.

6) East-west alley, 18 feet wide, lying north of and adjoining the north line of Lots 9
through 21, both inclusive and the west 18 feet of Lot 22; and lying south of and
adjoining the south line of Lots 30 through 42, both inclusive and the west 18 feet of Lot
29, all in the “the “Charles Heintz Subdivision of part of the Southeast % of the southwest
Y of Section 21, T1S.,R.12E. Hamtramck Township, Wayne County, Michigan” as
recorded in Liber 29, page 5 of Plats, Wayne County Records.

7) North-south alley, 18 feet wide, as deeded to the City of Detroit on December 21,1920:
being the West 18 feet of Lots 22 and 29 “Charles Heintz Subdivision of part of the
Southeast % of the southwest % of Section 21, T1S.,R.12E. Hamtramck Township,
Wayne County, Michigan” as recorded in Liber 29, page 5 of Plats, Wayne County
Records.

Be and the same is hereby vacated (outright) as public rights-of-way to become part and parcel
of the abutting property, subject to the following provisions:

PROVIDED, that petitioner/property owner make satisfactory arrangements with any and all
utility companies for cost and arrangements for the removing and/or relocating of the utility
companies and city departments services or granting of easements if necessary, and further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner/property owner make satisfactory arrangements with DTE
Energy — Electric division for the removal and relocation of their facilities in the area of the

vacations, and further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner/property owner make satisfactory arrangements with AT&T for
the removal and relocation of their facilities in the area of the vacations by contacting the
Custom Work Group at 888-901-2799, and further

PROVIDED, that Detroit Fire Department (DFD) have vehicle access at all times, also that the
fire hydrant on the property be kept free and clear from any obstruction, also that the petitioner
or owner provide DFD with a knox-box and manual gate key, and further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner shall design and construct proposed sewers and water mains and
to make connections to the existing public sewers and water mains as required by the Detroit
Water and Sewerage Department (DWSD) prior to the construction of the proposed sewers and
water mains; and further



PROVIDED, that the plans for the sewers and water mains shall be prepared by a registered
engineer; and further

PROVIDED, that DWSD be and is hereby authorized to review the drawings for the proposed
sewers and water mains and to issue permits for the construction of the sewers and water mains;
and further

PROVIDED, that the entire work is to be performed in accordance with plans and specifications
approved by DWSD and constructed under the inspection and approval of DWSD; and further

PROVIDED, that the entire cost of the proposed sewers and water mains construction, including
inspection, survey and engineering shall be borne by the petitioner; and further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner shall deposit with DWSD, in advance of engineering, inspection
and survey, such amounts as the department deems necessary to cover the costs of these services;
and further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner shall grant to the City a satisfactory easement for the sewers and
water mains; and further

PROVIDED, that the Board of Water Commissioners shall accept and execute the easement
grant on behalf of the City; and further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner/property owner shall provide DWSD with as-built drawings on
the proposed sewers and water mains; and further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner shall provide a (1) one year warranty for the proposed sewers
and water mains; and further

PROVIDED, that upon satisfactory completion, the sewers and water mains shall become City
property and become part of the City system. Any exiting sewers and water mains that were
abandoned shall belong to the petitioner and will no longer be the responsibility of the City; and
further

PROVIDED, that the City of Detroit retains the following described 20 foot wide Water main
easements subject to the terms and conditions of the Board of Water Commissioners, who shall
accept and execute the easement grant on behalf of the City. The water main easements in
Newhall Street and Heintz Avenue on land in the City of Detroit, Wayne County Michigan; and
described as follows:

1) Public water main easement which lies within the vacated Newhall Street, 60 feet wide as
platted, being the most westerly 465 feet of the northerly 20 feet of the southerly 31 feet,
also the westerly 20 feet of the most westerly 465 feet of the northerly 10 feet of the
southerly 41 of above said vacated Newhall Street, 60 feet wide as platted, said vacated
right-of-way being adjacent Lots 4 through 37, both inclusive “Howe’s Subdivision of
part of the E % of the SW % of Section 21, T.1S,R.12E. and the S. part of Out Lot G of



the J. Dunn Farm, Wayne County, Michigan” as recorded in Liber 13, page 24 of Plats,
Wayne County Records.

2) Public water main easement which lies within the vacated Heintz Avenue, 50 feet wide,
being the southerly 20 feet of the northerly 31 feet of above said vacated Heintz Avenue
and being bounded by the east right-of-way line of Mt. Elliott Avenue, and the west
right-of-way line of Michigan Central Railroad, said area also being adjacent to Lots 7, 8
and Lots 27 through 58, both inclusive “Charles Heintz Subdivision of part of the
Southeast % of the southwest % of Section 21, T1S.,R.12E. Hamtramck Township,
Wayne County, Michigan” as recorded in Liber 29, page 5 of Plats, Wayne County
Records.

PROVIDED, that any construction in the public rights-of-way such as removal and construction
of new pavement, driveways, curbs and sidewalks shall be done under city permit and inspection
according to City Engineering Division — DPW specifications with all costs borne by the
abutting owner(s), their heir or assigns; and further

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Works, City Engineering Division is
hereby authorized and directed to issue permits to Detroit Real Estate LLC or their assigns to
install and maintain encroachments with pavement over two (2) public water main easements, 20
feet wide, in Newhall Street, 60 feet wide as platted, from Mt Elliott, 66 feet wide, eastward to a
dead end near New York Central Railroad, also in Heintz Avenue, 50 feet wide, from Mt Elliott,
66 feet wide, eastward to New York Central Railroad, on land in the City of Detroit, Wayne
County, Michigan further described as:

1) Pavement encroachment in Newhall Street over a 20 foot wide public water main
easement (the full area of the easement) which lies within the vacated Newhall Street, 60
feet wide as platted, being thc most westerly 465 feet of the northerly 20 feet of the
southerly 31 feet, also the westerly 20 feet of the most westerly 465 feet of the northerly
10 feet of the southerly 41 of above said vacated Newhall Street, 60 feet wide as platted,
said vacated right-of-way being adjacent Lots 4 through 37, both inclusive “Howe’s
Subdivision of part of the E % of the SW % of Section 21, T.1S,R.12E. and the S. part of
Out Lot G of the J. Dunn Farm, Wayne County, Michigan” as recorded in Liber 13, page
24 of Plats, Wayne County Records.

2) Pavement encroachment in Heintz Avenue, over a part of a 20 foot wide public water
main easement which lies within the vacated Heintz Avenue, 50 feet wide, being the
easterly 210 feet of above said water main easement and lying adjacent to Lots 27
through 33, both inclusive and Lots 52 through 58, both inclusive “Charles Heintz
Subdivision of part of the Southeast % of the southwest 4 of Section 21, T1S.,R.12E.
Hamtramck Township, Wayne County, Michigan” as recorded in Liber 29, page 5 of
Plats, Wayne County Records.

PROVIDED, that if there is any cost for the removing and/or rerouting of any utility facilities, it
shall be done at the expense of the petitioner and/or property owner; and be it further

PROVIDED, that by approval of this petition the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department
(DWSD) does not waive any of its rights to its facilities located in the right-of-way, and at all
times, DWSD, its agents or employees, shall have the right to enter upon the right-of-way to



maintain, repair, alter, service, inspect, or install its facilities. All costs incident to the damaging,
dismantling, demolishing, removal and replacement of structures or other improvements herein
permitted and incurred in gaining access to DWSD’s facilities for maintenance, repairing,
alteration, servicing or inspection caused by the encroachment shall be borne by the petitioner.
All costs associated with gaining access to DWSD’s facilities, which could normally be expected
had the petitioner not encroached into the right-of-way, shall be borne by DWSD; and be it
further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner maintain the DWSD required clearance of 18 feet above grade
for maintenance access and repair, and be it further

PROVIDED, that all construction performed under this petition shall not be commenced until
after (5) days written notice to DWSD. Seventy-two (72) hours’ notice shall also be provided in
accordance with P.A. 53 1974, as amended, utilizing the MISS DIG one call system; and be it
further

PROVIDED, that construction under this petition is subject to inspection and approval by
DWSD forces. The cost of such inspection shall, at the discretion of DWSD, be borne by the
petitioner; and be it further

PROVIDED, that if DWSD facilities located within the right-of-way shall break or be damaged
as the result of any action on the part of the petitioner, then in such event the petitioner agrees to
be liable for all costs incident to the repair, replacement or relocation of such broken or damaged
DWSD facilities; and be it further

PROVIDED, that the petitioner shall hold DWSD harmless for any damages to the encroaching
device constructed or installed under this petition which may be caused by the failure of
DWSD’s facilities; and be it further

PROVIDED, Detroit Real Estate LLC or their assigns shall apply to the Buildings and Safety
Engineering Department for a building permit prior to any construction. Also, if it becomes
necessary to open cut public streets, bore, jack, occupy or barricade city rights-of-way for
maintenance of encroachments such work shall be according to detail permit application
drawings submitted to the City Engineering Division — DPW prior to any public right-of-way
construction; and further

PROVIDED, that the necessary permits shall be obtained from the City Engineering Division —
DPW and the Buildings and Safety Engineering Department. The encroachments shall be
constructed and maintained under their rules and regulations; and further

PROVIDED, that all cost for the construction, maintenance, permits and use of the
encroachments shall be borne by Detroit Real Estate LLC or their assigns, and further

PROVIDED, that all costs incurred by privately owned utility companies and/or city departments
to alter, adjust, and/or relocate their existing utility facilities located in close proximity to the
encroachments shall be borne by Detroit Real Estate LLC or their assigns. Should damages to



utilities occur Detroit Real Estate LLC or their assigns shall be liable for all incidental repair
costs and waives all claims for damages to the encroaching installations; and further

PROVIDED, that no other rights in the public streets, alleys or other public place shall be
considered waived by this permission which is granted expressly on the condition that said
encroachments shall be removed at any time when so directed by the City Council, and the
public property affected shall be restored to a condition satisfactory to the City Engineering
Division — DPW; and further

PROVIDED, that Detroit Real Estate LLC or their assigns shall file with the Department of
Public Works — City Engineering Division an indemnity agreement in form approved by the Law
Department. The agreement shall save and protect the City of Detroit from any and all claims,
damages or expenses that may arise by reason of the issuance of the permits and the faithful or
unfaithful performance of Detroit Real Estate LLC or their assigns of the terms thereof. Further,
Detroit Real Estate LLC or their assigns shall agree to pay all claims, damages or expenses that
may arise out of the use, repair and maintenance of the proposed encroachments; and further

PROVIDED, that construction of the encroachments shall constitute acceptance of the terms and
conditions as set forth in this resolution; and be it further

PROVIDED, that the encroachment potion of this resolution is revocable at the will, whim or
caprice of the City Council, and Detroit Real Estate LLC acquires no implied or other privileges
hereunder not expressly stated herein; and further

PROVIDED, that the encroachment permits shall not be assigned or transferred without the
written approval of the City Council; and be it further

PROVIDED, That the City Clerk shall within 30 days record a certified copy of this resolution
with the Wayne County Register of Deeds.
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20' WIDE PUBLIC WATERMAIN EASEMENT
SKETCH & DESCRIPTION

‘ Exhibit A

MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:

SOUTHERLY 31—-FEET OF SAID VACATED NEWHALL STREET 60—FOOT

IN L.18, P.24, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS.

NF

TEL (248) 332-7931 2500 Enterprise Drive

e )™
GEORGIA STREET (60ft ROW)
n
el T
T §
g [{e] [ [+2] o R ==
. ™ %1
N O~ 2lgislizglelB8n Bl alslwlwiw] 6@ ;
< E 8 é
3 ZERN i
<8 \ Suoan PUBLIC ALLEYS (to be Vacated) 0 | vacaTED ALEY g
— o O >
z T AN HOWES SUB.
% o 58 (L.18,P.24, W.CR.) ololzlalyls
= CLV\ o o & N W
g © 0 ¥ O o = 8 & X
© Zz [oo] \ [%2] 0 oM [SP I
- |2 ® 120 WIDE PUBLIC riﬁg:%%i%vTATERMAlN
oo g r5 /[ WATERMAIN EASEMENT / |
e % I . >
: ALRLRRRAR LN T e d|
BT PN\ NEWHALL STREET (60ft Wide - to be Vacated) 4N e |8
r—- | 20 TR 4 \_\_ 2 E.
) ?&W\ S LEESSES 5 o NS N RN N \ \\ 5
j A | 4
lﬂ\ ol mwnwm,‘:’:&‘sz:gg‘_,‘_g.
=
2 8650 Mt ELLIOTT
| ; ||
I

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION
A 20—FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC WATERMAIN DESCRIBED AS:

LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF DETROIT, COUNTY OF WAYNE, AND STATE OF MICHIGAN,

AN AREA WHICH LIES WITHIN THE VACATED NEWHALL STREET 60-FOOT ROAD R.C.W.,
SAID AREA BEING THE MOST WESTERLY 465—-FEET OF THE NORTHERLY 20—FEET OF THE

R.O.W. SAID VACATED

R.O.W. BEING ADJACENT TO LOTS 4-37 INCLUSIVE OF HOWES SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED

ENGINEERS Prepared for: iy
NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS Metro International
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Exhibit A-1
20' WIDE PUBLIC WATERMAIN EASEMENT
SKETCH & DESCRIPTION
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EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

A 20-FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC WATERMAIN DESCRIBED AS:

LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF DETROIT, COUNTY OF WAYNE, AND STATE OF MICHIGAN,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:

AN AREA WHICH LIES WITHIN THE VACATED HEINTZ STREET 50—-FOOT ROAD R.O.W. SAID
AREA BEING THE SOUTHERLY 20-FEET OF THE NORTHERLY 31—FEET OF SAID VACATED
HEINTZ STREET S50-FOOT R.O.W. SAID VACATED R.O.W. BEING BOUND BY THE EAST
RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF MT. ELLIOTT STREET AND THE WEST RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF
MICHIGAN CENTRAL RAILROAD, SAID AREA ALSO BEING ADJACENT TO LOTS 7, 8 AND
27-58 INCLUSIVE OF CHARLES HEINTZ SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 29, PAGE 5
OF PLATS, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS ADJACENT TO LOTS 4-37 INCLUSIVE OF HOWES
SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN L.18, P.24, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS.
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N Exhibit B
PUBLIC WATERMAIN EASEMENT PAVEMENT ENCROACHMENT
SKETCH & DESCRIPTION
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BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION OF PAVEMENT ENCROACHMENT

A PAVEMENT ENCROACHMENT OVER A 20—FOOT WIDE PUBLIC WATERMAIN EASEMENT
DESCRIBED AS:

LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF DETROIT, COUNTY OF WAYNE, AND STATE OF MICHIGAN,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:

AN AREA WITHIN THE PUBLIC WATERMAIN EASEMENT WHICH LIES WITHIN THE VACATED
NEWHALL STREET 60—-FOOT ROAD R.O.W., SAID AREA BEING THE MOST WESTERLY
465—FEET OF THE NORTHERLY 20—FEET OF THE SOUTHERLY 31-FEET OF SAID VACATED
NEWHALL STREET 60—FOCT R.O.W. SAID VACATED R.O.W. BEING ADJACENT TO LOTS 4-37
INCLUSIVE OF HOWES SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN L.18, P.24, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS.
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ENGINEERS Prepared for:
NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS Metro International
46777 WOODWARD AVE, Property Holdings

PONTIAC, MI 48342-5032 2500 Enterprise Drive SCALE DATE DRAWN JOB NO. SHEET
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N Exhibit B-1
PUBLIC WATERMAIN EASEMENT PAVEMENT ENCROACHMENT
SKETCH & DESCRIPTION

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION OF PAVEMENT ENCROACHMENT

A PAVEMENT ENCROACHMENT OVER A 20—FOOT WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
DESCRIBED AS:

LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF DETROIT, COUNTY OF WAYNE, AND STATE OF MICHIGAN,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:

AN AREA OVER A 20—FOOT WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT WHICH LIES WITHIN THE
VACATED HEINTZ STREET 50—FOOT R.O.W., SAID AREA BEING ADJACENT TO LOTS 27-33
INCLUSIVE AND LOTS 52-58 INCLUSIVE OF CHARLES HEINTZ SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED

IN L.29, P.5, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS, CONTAINING 10,500 S.F. OR 0.24 ACRES MORE
OR LESS.
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"USE THIS®

COLEMAN A. YOUNG MUNICIPAL CENTER
2 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 1026
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

PHONE: 313 » 628-2158

FaX: 313022400542
WWW.DETROITMLGOV

CITY OF DETROIT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS

September 17, 2018

The Honorable Detroit City Council
ATTN: City Clerk Office

200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
Detroit Ml 48226

RE: Authorization to submit a grant application to the Michigan State Police, Office of
Highway Safety Planning for the FY 2018 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program

The Planning and Development Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City
Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan State Police, Office of Highway Safety
Planning, for the FY 2018 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program. The amount being sought is
$100,000.00. The Federal share is $100,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is an in-kind
match of $25,000.00. The total project cost is $125,000.00.

The 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program will enable the department to:

e Provide Safety Ambassador educational classroom activities for grade school and high
school students

e Support Safety Ambassador participation at neighborhood and outreach meetings and
events

« Purchase materials associated with the Safety Ambassador Program

» Allow City Staff to participate and manage the initiative

If the application is approved, the in-kind match will be provided via PDD Staff wages and fringe
benefits.

We respectfully request your approval to submit the grant application by adopting the attached
resolution.

Sincerely,

e

Ryan Friedrichs
Director, Office of Development and Grants
CITY CLERE 418 5EP 2048 ammiEa

. ENTERED SEP 24 2018 M@\/Q To Kew Phsing =K M@@

Katerli Bounds, Deputy Director, Grants
Sajjiah Parker, Assistant Director, Grants
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Office of Development and Grants CITY. OF DETROIT

RESOLUTION

Council Member

WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has requested authorization from City
Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan State Police, Office of Highway Safety
Planning for the FY 2018 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program in the amount of $100,000.00, with
an in-kind match of $25,000, for a total amount of $125,000 to support the Safe Routes, Safety
Ambassador community engagement and education initiative, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Planning and Development Department is hereby authorized to submit a grant
application for the FY 2018 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program.

Page 1 of 1



Office of Grants Management
Grant Application Request Form

In order to secure the Office of Grants Management approval required under Section 18-4-2 of the
Detroit City Charter, this form is to be filled out by City Departments as soon as possible upon learning
of an opportunity that the Department would like to pursue. This form must be submitted not later than
20 business days prior to the application deadline.

Please submit this form to Sajjiah Parker, Assoclate Director, Office of Grants Management at

parkers@detroitmi.gov

City Department Planning and Development Department
Date 8/18/2018

Department Contact Name Christina Peltler

Department Contact Phone 313 224.4682

Department Contact Email PeltierC@detroitmi gov

Grant Opportunity Title 405h Nonmotorized Safety Grant Program Funding
Grant Opportunity Funding Agency Office of Highway Safely Planning
Webh Link to Opportunity Information

Award Amount {that Department will apply for)) $100,000

Application Due Date TBD

Duration of Grant Award Seplember 1 through October 30
Anticipated Proposed Budget Amount $125,000

Match Requirement Amount $25,000

Source of Match (include Appropriation
Number, Cost Center, and Object Code)

in-kind personnel, fringe benefits

List of programs/services/activities to be
funded and the Amount of Funding
Requested for Each

Sample:

- ABC Afterschool program: $150,000

- XYZ Youth leadership program: 5100,000
- Salary/Benefits: 595,000

- Supplies: 55,000

Present clastroom atlvitias for aecond graders, hifth greders and high school sludents from Aprit lo
Juna 2019 (Safely Ambassadan).

2 Attend a minimum of 20 bul up lo 40 naeighborhood meatings during the length of the grani
{Gafety Ambassaders, City of Datrait)

3 Aand a menrnum of 5 buf up 12 15 community evants during the gran( period (Safaty
Ambanadors, Crty of Datrod)

4 Attand a minimum of 5 bul up {2 15 pareni cutreach events (Safety Ambassadors Cry of Detruil)
Conireciual Sorvices - $75,000

Supplies - 326,000

City stafl wages - $18.000

Chty stalf ringe benefits - $7.000

Brief Statement of Priorities/Purpose for the
Application

Somple: To support expansion of promising
youth development programs in MNC
neighborhoad,

1 To increase students and parents’ knowledge of laws regarding walking
and biking

3 To Increase residants’ knowledge of laws regerding walking and biking

4 To raduce the number of pedestrian and bicycle crashes

§ Ta increase the number of res denls and children who walk and bike

6 To share Information regarding the health banefits of cycling and walking

Key Performance Indicatars to be Used to
Measure the Programs/Services/Activities
Sample:

# of kids newly enrolled in ABC and XYZ

# of kids who complete ABC and XYZ

% of kids from ABC who demonstrate
improved educational performance

% of kids from XYZ who demonstrate improved

leadership skills

The success of the program will be evalvated by both short- and
long-term review. In the short-term, quantitative data will be
collected an the number of events; humber of materials
distributed; along with the number of people, students, and
parents reached. Qualitative data will be collected through mode
split surveys, evaluations, and quizzes. Perceived safety survey
report before and after traffic safety trainings will be collected.
Long-ierm, PDD will monitor the crash rates for pedestrians and
bicyclists in proximity to the educational interventions

tor's Signatuye

8/l 6 /18

pate /



COLEMAN A. YOUNG MUNICIPAL CENTER
) 2 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 1026
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

City oF DeROIT PiONE: 313 ¢ 628-2158
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER FAX: 3139224 00542

OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS WWW.DETROITMLGOV

Augus}}ﬁj‘. 2018

The Honorable Detroit City Council
ATTN: City Clerk Office

200 Coleman A..Young Municipal Center
Detroit Ml 48226

RE: Authorization to submit a grant application to the Michigan State Police, Office of
Highway Safety Planning for the FY 2018 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program

The Planning and Development Department is hereby requesting authorlzallon from Detroit City
Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan State Palice, Office of Highway Safety
Planning, for the FY 2018 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program. The amount being sought is
$125,000.00. The Federal share is $125,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is an in-kind
match of $25,000.00. The total project cost is $150,000.00:

The 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program will enable the department to:

» Provide Safety Ambassador educatlonal classroom activities for grade school and high
school students

» Support Safety Ambassador partlcupation at neighborhood and outreach mestings and
events

Purchase materials associated w:th the Safety Ambassador Program
Aliow City Staff to participate and manage the initiative

If the application is approved, the in-kind match will be provided via PDD Staff wages and fringe
benefits.

We respectfully request yoqr«‘épproval to submit the grant application by adopting the attached
resolution.

Sincerely,

Ryan Friedrichs/”

bl =4
g

£

CC: o
KaterligBounds, Deputy Director, Grants i
Sajjigh Parker, Assistant Director, Grants gl

RK 2018 ZEP 1
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Office of Development and Grants CITY.OF DETROIT

RESOLUTION

Council Member

WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has requested authorization from City
Council to submit a grant application to the Michigan State Police, Office of Highway Safety
Planning for the FY 2018 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program in the amount of $125,000.00 to
support the Safe Routes, Safety Ambassador community engagement and education initiative,
now therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Planning and Development Department is hereby authorized to submit a grant
application for the FY 2018 405h Nonmotorized Safety Program.

Page 10f 1



Office of Grants Management
Grant Application Request Form

In order to secure the Office of Grants Management appraval required under Section 18-4-2 of the
Detroit City Charter, this form is to be filled out by City Departments as soon as possible upon learning
of an opportunity that the Department would fike to pursue, This form must be submitted not (ater than
20 business days prior to the application deadline.

Please submit this form to Sajjiah Parker, Assoclate Director, Office of Grants Management at

parkers@detroitmi.gov

City Department Planning and Davelopment Departmant

Date 8/18/2018

Department Contact Name Christina Peltier

Department Contact Phone 313 224 4982

Department Contact Email PettierC@dstroitmi gov

Grant Opportunity Title 405h Nonmgolanized Safety Grant Program Funding
Grant Opportunity Funding Agency Office of Highway Safety Planning

Wehb Link to Opportunity Information

Award Amaount (that Department will apply {or)

$100,000

Application Due Date TBD

Ouration of Grant Award Seplamber 1 fhrough Oclobet 30
Anticlpated Proposed Budget Amount $125,000

Match Requirement Amount $25,000

Source of Match (include Appropriation
Number, Cost Center, and Object Code}

in-kind personnel, fringe benefits

Ust of programs/services/activities to be
funded and the Amount of Funding
Requested for Each

Sample:

- ABC Afterschool program: 5150,000

« XYZ Youth leadership progrom: $100,000
- Salary/Benefits: 595,000

- Supplies: $5,000

Pretend claderoam nciviien for pecand graders, i raders and hvgh schaol sasdents bt Apnd i
;hnc 2010 {Satety Ambasietiare)

Atend & rminimum of 20 bt up ko 40 neghtarhend the lenpih of B |
o . giden meeings dunng [ gran
3 Angng & meirmom of 5 bul b 00 13 Canrasidy sverds derevg the grand pumod (Ssleyy
Ambayiadan, ol
4 Anend & meimum o1 5 bul up S0 1S aarent suirs ach svants (Sately Ambasaadars Cdy of Detros)
Contmousl Gervoss - 75,000
Suppiies - 425,000
Cay stafl wagee - 119 000
Cay yiafl rwge beoadls - §7,000

Brief Statement of Priorities/Purpose for the
Application

Sample: To support expansion of promising
youth development programs in MNO

| neighborhood.

:nzn ::quu students’ and parents’ knowledge ol Inws regarding walking
bildng

J Ta increase residents knuwindga of laws regarding walking and biking

4 Ta ieducs the number of pedestian and bicycla crashes

5 Ta Increane ina number of tes:denis and children who walk snd bikae

8 To sharm information regarding the heslth banefMs of cyciing and walking

Key Performance indicatars to be Used to
Measure the Programs/Services/Activities
Semple:

# of kids newly enrolled in ABC and XYZ

# of kids who complete ABC and XYZ

% of kids from ABC who demonstrate
Improved educationol pecformance

% of kids from XYZ who demonstrate improved
leadership skills

The success of tha program will be evaluated by bolh short- and
long-lerm review, In the short-lerm, quantilalive dala will be
coliacted on the numbar of avenis; number of materials
distribuled, along with the number of peopla, siudenls, and
parenis resched, Qualitalive data will be collectad through mode
split surveys, evalualions, and quizzes. Perceived salety survey
report bafore and aflar traffic safaly trainings will be collected
Long-latm, PDD will monitor the crash rales [or pedastrians and
blcydlists in praximily 1o the educalional Interventions
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BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES:

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF HB 4124:
SAFE DRINKING WATER IN SCHOOLS AND CHILD CARE CENTERS

WHEREAS, House Bill 4124, as drafted, is designed to amend Michigan’s Safe Drinking
Water Act to establish a program to assist schools and child care centers to test for
and remedy lead contamination in their drinking water; and

WHEREAS, The amendments, if approved, would require the Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality (“MDEQ”) or its authorized agent to create a program that
target the elimination of lead contaminants in drinking fountains, water coolers or
other sources under the control of the schools or child care centers. Additionally,
the program will require the school or child care centers to repair, replace, remove
or disable a drinking water cooler that is the source of lead contamination; and

WHEREAS, Our educational institutions, such as our public schools and day-care providers,
m, act as safe havens for the children under their tutelage. These amendments
work to make sure that these institutions are not inadvertently causing harm in
contradiction to the general goal of providing an environment that is both healthy
and happy for these developing young minds and bodies; and

WHEREAS, According to the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services, Detroit
children has the highest percentage of lead poisoning cases in the State of
Michigan. This is even behind the City of Flint, which has documented high
levels of lead contamination throughout its water system. Under these
circumstances, we must be vigilant to address all potential sources of lead
contamination including the drinking water in our schools and day care centers.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, That the Detroit City Council wholeheartedly support House Bill 4124 to require
MDEQ to establish a testing program for schools and day care centers; BE IT
FINALLY

RESOLVED, That a copy is resolution be transmitted the Committees on Natural Resources in
both the Michigan House and Senate and to the Detroit Delegation in the
Michigan Legislature.
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Deonte Agee - Fwd: Re: Requesting resolution supporting House Bill 4124

From: Jasmine Barnes

To: Agee, Deonte

Date: 9/17/2018 3:28 PM

Subject: Fwd: Re: Requesting resolution supporting House Bill 4124

Attachments: HB 4124 water testing in schools and day care centers.docx

Please add to feptember 25 New Business Agendaifor a vote
Best Regards,

Jasmine Barnes

Senior Policy Analyst

Office of Detroit City Council President Brenda Jones
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center

2 Woodward Suite 1340

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(313) 224-8034(phone)

(313) 224-4095 (fax)

>>> Lakisha Barclift 9/17/2018 3:19 PM >>>

Attached is the draft resolution

>>> Jackquelyn Garrett 9/13/2018 9:52 AM >>>
Greetings,

Our office is requesting that LPD draft a resolution in support of House Bill 4124. Jasmine requested that
you send her the resolution first, before submitting it to the clerk.

file://C:\Users\AgeeD\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\SBOFC808LYNCODPO2100174... 9/17/2018
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Ry “arecier Phone: (313) 224-4946 Fax: (313)224-4336 e
LaKisha Barclift, Esq. Sabrina Shockley
M. Rory Bolger, Ph.D., AICP Thomas Stephens, Esq.
Elizabeth Cabot, Esq. David Teeter
Tasha Cowen Theresa Thomas
Richard Drumb Kathryn Lynch Underwood

George Etheridge
Deborah Goldstein

TO: Detroit City Council

FROM: David D. Whitaker
Legislative Policy Division Staff

DATE: September 17, 2018

RE: Resolution In Support of HB 4124 — Safe Drinking Water in
Schools and Child Care Centers

The Legislative Policy Division was requested to draft a resolution supporting House Bill 4124
which establishes a program to assist schools and child care centers to test for and remedy lead
contamination in their drinking water. A draft is attached for your review and consideration.



BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES:

RESOLUTION IN OPPOSITION TO THE
CONFIRMATION OF BRETT KAVANAUGH TO
THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

WHEREAS, President Donald Trump’s nomination of Brett Kavanaugh to the United States
Supreme Court presents a troublesome, potentially dangerous, point of departure from traditional
notions of judicial neutrality and, if approved by Congress, his lifetime appointment to the
highest court in the land could well subvert the fundamental principles of democracy; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Kavanaugh advocates in his 2009 Minnesota Law Review article, Separation
of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond, for exempting a sitting U.S.
President from not only civil litigation, but also “criminal prosecution and investigation,
including from questioning by criminal prosecutors or defense counsel.” This belief that a sitting
President neither be indicted nor criminally investigated under any circumstances should be very
alarming to every citizen regardless of political ideology or religious beliet, particularly in
today’s climate where increasing numbers of the President’s close confidantes and appointees are
being indicted, convicted, or pleading guilty to criminal charges directly related to the
Administration and/or the President; and

WHEREAS, Not only does Mr. Kavanaugh appear to believe that the President should be
above the legal constraints that bind every other American, hc also supports the notion that
control of the Federal Reserve and other vital independent agencies should be ceded to the
President. One merely needs to reflect on the current erratic state of this presidency to appreciate
how dangerous and foolhardy such an action would be; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Kavanaugh’s long judicial record on decisions in the area of executive power
illustrates his willingness to ignore precedent in favor of an ahistorical and extreme theory of
presidential power. His confirmation is a threat not only to the Federal Reserve, but also to the
Department of Justice Special Counsel’s Office, the Federal Trade Commission and other
protection agencies that serve as important regulatory counter-balances within the federal
government to safeguard the interests of the public; and

WHEREAS, It is equally concerning that Mr. Kavanaugh’s nomination is being rapidly
advanced without adequate investigation of multiple claims of sexual impropriety made against
him by a variety of credible sources; and

WHEREAS, It is expected that if Mr. Kavanaugh is confirmed, the 5-member majority of
conservative, Republican-appointed justices will dominate the Supreme Court and set the
nation’s legal standards for decades to come. Over the past century, hard fought but gradual
victories for the freedom and equality of all citizens, and particularly the marginalized among us,
have been won in the courts. Demographers project that the country is growing ever more
diverse, from religious preference to sexual orientation to racial and ethnic composition. The
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conservative extreme on the Supreme Court has demonstrated its resistance to those gains and
promises to radically undermine a century of judicially achieved progress toward equality with
the addition of Mr. Kavanaugh, a jurist with well-documented extreme views — out of step with
mainstream America; and

WHEREAS, Perhaps most significantly, the Affordable Care Act with its protections for pre-
existing conditions would likely be decimated if Mr. Kavanaugh is seated. He has written a 65-
page dissenting opinion that all but declared the Act unconstitutional, further indicating (not
surprisingly) that the President did not have to uphold the law; NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, Mr. Kavanaugh’s staunch beliefs that a sitting president is above the law, his
vehement support for unfettered presidential powers, along with his willingness to remove hard
fought legal protections for human (non-corporate) citizens provide weighty reasons for the
Detroit City Council’s vehement opposition to confirmation of the appointment of Brett
Kavanaugh to the United States Supreme Court; BE IT FINALLY

RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the U.S. Senate Judiciary
Committee and the Michigan delegations in both houses of the U.S. Congress.

September 24, 2018



RESOLUTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER GABE LELAND

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF A $15 PER HOUR MINIMUM WAGE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

The mission of the Detroit City Council is to promote the economic, cultural and physical
welfare of Detroit’s citizens and residents through Charter-mandated legislative
functions; and

While the US poverty rate stands at 14 percent, correspondingly it stands at 36 percent in
Detroit, the highest among the 20 largest cities in America. In 2017, the United Way of
Michigan released a study that found 52 percent of Wayne County families were either
under the poverty line or were what it identified as “ALICE” families — asset-limited,
income-constrained, employed, or the working poor; which represents those in our
communities who are working and yet still are struggling to make ends meet; and

In its 2017 resolution to its national convention, the AFL-CIO stated, “We must rewrite
the rules of the labor market to ensure working people share in the wealth we help create
and (that) our incomes rise as we become more productive. Rewriting the rules must
include putting full employment back at the center of our economic policies and
increasing the minimum wage to $15 per hour;” and

According to a study by the City of Detroit’s own Office of the Chief Financial Officer
(OCFO), the City of Detroit has over one thousand budgeted positions which pay a wage
under $15 an hour. The Detroit City Council is in agreement in principle with the AFL-
CIO, with the belief that in order to rewrite the rules for working people and to ensure
that incomes rise as Detroit becomes more productive, the City needs both fiscal and
monetary policy in place for its workers to match Detroit’s resurgence; and

Pursuant to OCFO directive 2018-101-030, in order to achieve the goal of implementing
$15 per hour as a minimum wage for City workers, the Detroit City Council hereby
suggests that the City reduces a financially comparable number of vacant City positions
from the City budget in order to accommodate the corresponding financial amount
required to implement this policy change; and

The OCFO has indicated that in order to implement a City of Detroit Employee $15
minimum wage, it would require at least an $11 million adjustment to the City’s annual
budget. To execute this policy the City would simply need to identify the funds to make
a $15 an hour minimum wage for City workers a reality. Therefore, it is the Detroit City
Council’s contention that the City should proceed to implement a minimum wage
threshold of $15 an hour for City of Detroit employees; NOW THEREFORE, BE IT

That the Detroit City Council strongly urges the Mayor and the City’s Chief Financial
Officer to make implementing a $15 an hour minimum wage for Detroit City workers a
priority and to identify the funds for the upcoming fiscal year and beyond.

September 24, 2018



David Whitaker, Esq.

City of DBetroit

T

S i SR
s id il

i

Christopher Gulock, AICP

z#  Derrick Headd
Director t4  Marcel Hurt, Esq.
Irvin QOrley, Jr. CITY COUNCIL to  Kimani Jeffrey
Executive Policy Manager % Apme Marie L
Marcell R. Todd, Jr. LEGISLATIVE POLICY DIVISION 15 [ROScCATIC AREAR
Senior City Planner 208 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 12 Jamie Murphy
Janese Chapman Detroit, Michigan 48226 z| KimNewhy
Deputy Director . 4 . :  Analine Powers, Ph.D.
Phone: (313) 224-4946 Fax: (313) 224-4336 1 Jennifer Reinhardt
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George Etheridge
Deborah Goldstein

TO: COUNCIL MEMBERS <, &

FROM: David Whitaker, Directo

Legislative Policy Divi§ion Staff
DATE: September 24, 2018
RE: RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF A $15 PER HOUR MINIMUM WAGE FOR
CITY EMPLOYEES

Council member Gabe Leland requested that the Legislative Policy Division (LPD) draft a
resolution in support of a $15 per hour minimum wage for City of Detroit employees.

Attached, please find our draft of the aforementioned resolution.

Please contact us if we can be of any further assistance.

Attachment



BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO TEM MARY SHEFFIELD

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE RETENTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE
ARETHA LOUISE FRANKLIN AMPHITHEATER FORMERLY NAMED THE
CHENE PARK AMPHITHEATER

WHEREAS, In the mid-1970s under then Mayor Coleman A. Young, the City of Detroit
developed a vision for a system of three linked riverfront parks providing public access to
Detroit’s near east riverfront between Downtown and Belle Isle; and

WHEREAS, The first of these parks was conceived as an urban amphitheater celebrating
the arts and providing a concert venue and unique setting throughout the United States; and

WHEREAS, On June 16, 1982, the City held a groundbreaking ceremony for that first park,
which was to complement the private sector investment in mixed use residential
developments undertaken by Stroh Brewery, American Natural Resources and Michigan
Consolidated Gas, in the near east riverfront; and

WHEREAS, On August 10, 1984, following a soft opening on July 23", the City
dedicated the open air stage, promenade and bike path, supportive pavilion, 25 foot tall
hillside and pond including the fountain that comprise the newly constructed Chene Park;
and

WHEREAS, Chene Park became an instant success providing the venue for many concerts,
civic events and an artist in residence program, as well as a passive place to view vessels
navigating the international water way; and

WHEREAS, Over the succeeding years, Chene Park would undergo various phases of
improvement, including the addition of a canopy for the stage and later the seating area,
fixed seating for 5000 patrons, an expanded pavilion, offices and support facilities for staff
and performers and more landscaping for the grounds; and

WHEREAS, Chene Park has entertained more than 800 events over the course of its 34
year history, hosting concerts, high school graduations, Youth Day with the Detroit Police
Department, Senior Day, health fairs, comedy shows, live theater, film screenings, live
broadcasts of the Detroit Pistons, the Tour de Fat Festival and many private events; and

WHEREAS, Notable among these events is the jazz series which has offered low cost
entertainment to Metropolitan Detroit for over 30 years, the Concert of Colors, the US
premiere for Techno Music with the Detroit Symphony Orchestra and the Aretha Franklin
Tribute Concert; and

WHEREAS, In 2005, the stage of the Chene Park Amphitheater was dedicated to the
memory of playwright Ron Millner; and



WHEREAS, The list of performers to have graced the Chene Park stage is a Who’s Who of
entertainment, including Aretha Franklin, Diana Ross, Smokey Robinson, Fela, James
Brown, Ray Charles, Miles Davis, The White Stripes, Wynton Marsalis, Brandford Marsalis,
Earth Wind and Fire, the Music & Mastery Holistic Festival with Deepak Chopra and India
Arie; and

WHEREAS, Pollstar, an entertainment industry publication, currently rates the venue 63rd
highest in worldwide amphitheater ticket sales; and

WHEREAS, On August 31, 2018, during the funeral for Ms. Aretha Louise Franklin,
Mayor Duggan, and City Council President Brenda Jones acknowledged a proposal to
permanently change the name of Chene Park to the Aretha Louise Franklin Amphitheater
(ALFA) in honor of Aretha Franklin; the internationally acclaimed vocalist known the world
over as the “Queen of Soul”; and

WHEREAS, On September 4, 2018, during City Council Formal Session, the entire City
Council, unanimously approved a resolution to permanently change the name of Chene Park,
to the Aretha Louise Franklin Amphitheater; and

WHEREAS, Also on September 4, 2018, Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheftield
inquired about the future of the amphitheater, amidst reports that the amphitheater could
possibly be closed and/or moved downtown to Hart Plaza. Mayor Duggan responded to
Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheffield and enthusiastically stated, “that the Aretha
Franklin Amphitheater is not moving as long as I'm the mayor”; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Duggan acknowledged that physical improvements are needed to the
34-year-old park. Entertainers as well as patrons have strongly suggested improvements
in acoustics, parking and infrastructure, in addition to addressing a number of deferred
maintenance items; and

WHEREAS, The ALFA has new and unrealized potential to be the jewel that it was originally
envisioned to be and more. The City must promptly pursue sufficient capital improvements to
the facility in order to improve the overall physical condition and address functional and
operational needs in order to encourage related investment and to increase stakeholder
satisfaction before the proposed renaming and dedication ceremony tentatively scheduled for
late spring of 2019; and

WHEREAS, The opportunity is before us to revisit past proposals and explore new options for
expanded programs and activities at the ALFA, including those that could be dong on a year
round basis; and

WHEREAS, The City’s east riverfront is dotted with proposed development projects to
address the increase in demand for residential and commercial land uses in this area. It only



stands to reason that the appropriate alterations and improvement to the Aretha Louise
Franklin Amphitheater and its host community, would complement existing and future
development plans and enhance the aesthetics, mobility and livability in this area; and

WHEREAS, There are a number of examples around the world where sports, entertainment
and recreational facilities are fostered along with residential development. We are pursuing it
here in Detroit with The District development being pursued around Little Caesars Arena.
The same can be done intentionally around the ALFA, to ensure the peaceful coexistence of
mixed uses in a vibrant and diverse setting; and

WHEREAS, The mission of the Detroit City Council is to promote the economic, cultural
and physical welfare of Detroit’s citizens through Charter-mandated legislative functions;
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, That Detroit City Council hereby concurs with the strong commitment that the
Mayor has expressed in maintaining the ALFA in its present location and strongly
encourages the City to fund all the necessary improvements to the facility in order to ensure
its status as a treasured institution within our community and as a dynamic driver of
economic development and improved quality of life for residents on the lower east side of
the City of Detroit as well as the greater metropolitan area; NOW, THEREFORE BE IT
ALSO

RESOLVED, That the Detroit City Council urges the City to adopt an approach to the east
riverfront visioning that is supportive of the ALFA in both short and longer term planning
projections, seeks to expand upon the parks utilization throughout the year by exploring
options such as ice skating in the pond, and considers the creation of node around the ALFA
by encouraging the establishment of complementary entertainment and commercial
recreation uses, with appropriate parking and other supportive infrastructure; NOW,
THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY

RESOLVED, That copies of this resolution shall be delivered to the

Mayor’s Offices, the Recreation Department, the management of the Aretha Franklin
Foundation, Ms. Shahida Mausi, president of The Right Productions and to
applicable community stakeholders and various media outlets.
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TO: The Honorable City Counei AMENDED
FROM: David Whitaker, Director
Lcgislative Policy DivistfOr Staff
DATE: September 20, 2018
RE: RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE RETENTION AND

IMPROVEMENT OF THE ARETHA LOUISE FRANKLIN
AMPHITHEATER FORMERLY NAMED THE CHENE PARK

AMPHITHEATER

On July 30, 2018 the Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheffield requested that the Legislative
Policy Division draft a resolution to support the efforts to retain and to improve operation of the
Aretha Louise Franklin Amphitheater formerly named the Chene Park Amphitheater.

Attached, please find our draft of the resolution.

Please contact us if we can be of any further assistance.
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TO: Honorable Detroit City Coungijl L
TAN

FROM:

David Whitaker, Director,

Legislative Policy Division

DATE:
RE:

September 7, 2018
RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE RETENTION AND TO IMPROVE
OPERATION OF THE ARETHA LOUISE FRANKLIN AMPHITHEATER
FORMERLY NAMED THE CHENE PARK AMPHITHEATER

Richard Drumb

George Etheridge

Deborah Goldstein
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Kimani Jeffrey
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Jennifer Reinhardt
Sabrina Shockley
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David Teeter
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On July 30, 2018 the Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheffield requested that the Legislative
Policy Division draft a resolution to support the efforts to retain and to 1mp}0ve operation of the

Chene Park Amphitheater.

Attached, please find our draft of the resolution.

Please contact us if we can be of any further assistance.
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BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO TEM MARY SHEFFIELD

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE RETENTION AND TO IMPROVE OPERATION
OF THE ARETHA LOUISE FRANKLIN AMPHITHEATER FORMERLY NAMED
THE CHENE PARK AMPHITHEATER

WHEREAS, The mission of the Detroit City Council is to promote the economic, cultural
and physical welfare of Detroit’s citizens through Charter-mandated legislative functions;
and

WHEREAS, On August 31, 2018, during the funeral for Ms. Aretha Louise Franklin,
Mayor Duggan, announced a proposal to permanently change the name of Chene Park to the
Aretha Louise Franklin Amphitheater (AFLA) in honor of Aretha Franklin; the
internationally acclaimed vocalist known the world over as the “Queen of Soul”; and

WHEREAS, On September 4, 2018, during City Council Formal Session, the entire City
Council unanimously approved a resolution to permanently change the name of Chene Park,
to the Aretha Louise Franklin Amphitheater; and

WHEREAS, Also on September 4, 2018, Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheftield
inquired about the future of the amphitheater, amidst reports that the amphitheater could
possibly be moved downtown to Hart Plaza. Mayor Duggan responded to Council President
Pro Tem Mary Sheffield and enthusiastically stated, “that the Aretha Franklin Amphitheater
is not moving as long as I'm the mayor”; and

WHEREAS, The City’s east riverfront is dotted with proposed economic development
projects to address the increase in demand for residential and commercial land uses in this
area. It only stands to reason that retaining and improving the Aretha Louise Franklin
Amphitheater would complement proposed future development plans to increase the
aesthetics and walkability in this area; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Duggan acknowledged that physical improvements are needed to the
30-year-old park. Entertainers as well as park goers have strongly suggested improvements
in acoustics, parking and infrastructure, in addition to addressing a number of deferred
maintenance items; and

WHEREAS, In order for ALFA to reach its potential as the jewel that it was envisioned to
be, the City must promptly invest sufficient capital dollars in this facility to improve the
overall physical character in order to encourage investment and increase stakeholder
satisfaction before the proposed renaming and dedication ceremony tentatively scheduled for
late spring of 2019; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That Detroit City Council hereby supports the
strong commitment that the Mayor has expressed in maintaining the ALFA in its present
location and strongly encourage the City to fund all the necessary improvements to the
facility in order to continue as a treasured institution within our community and as a dynamic
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driver of economic development and improved quality of life for residents on the lower east
side of the City of Detroit; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of this resolution shall be delivered to the
Mayor’s Offices, to the management of the Aretha Franklin Foundation, Ms. Shahida Mausi,
president of The Right Productions and to applicable community stakeholders and various
media outlets.



